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инструкции 
Благодарим Ви много, че избрахте нашия продукт. Той е произведен, тестван и 
опакован внимателно в съответствие с приложимите европейски разпоредби 
(EN 60598). Моля, внимателно разопаковайте съдържанието. Моля, проверете 
веднага след получаването дали всички части, включени в обхвата на 
доставката, са налице и дали има повреди при транспортиране. Ако има 
причина за оплакване, моля, свържете се незабавно с вашия дилър. На нашите 
продукти получавате 24 месеца гаранция от датата на покупка. Ако искате да 
изискате гаранцията, моля, свържете се директно с нашия сервизен център: тел. 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, факс +49 (0) 7033-6931692, поща: info@luverre.com.
Важни бележки:
Моля, прочетете внимателно това ръководство преди инсталирането и първата 
употреба. Ще получите важна информация за използването на продукта. Ако е 
необходимо, спазвайте допълнителните инструкции за монтаж. Съхранявайте 
инструкциите за информация или за поръчка на резервни части. Този продукт не 
е играчка и по този начин е неподходящ за деца!
Ако изделието се доставя с адаптер за щепсел, изделието може да се работи 
само с това.

Стъклото на вашата лампа е направено на ръка, малки мехурчета или 
драскотини вътре в чашата не са причина за оплакване, но принадлежат към 
характеристиките на материала и не ограничават функцията.
предупреждения:
 Ние като производител не носим отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна 
инсталация и неправилна употреба. За монтажа и експлоатацията трябва да се 
спазват националните и международните разпоредби за електрическа 
безопасност. Електрическата връзка може да се извършва само от оторизиран 
специалист. Преди и по време на монтажа осветителното тяло трябва да е без 
напрежение. Уверете се, че кабелите не са повредени по време на 
инсталацията. Използвайте само посочените и одобрени крушки. Никога не 
докосвайте халогенните крушки с голи пръсти, дори когато е студено 
(използвайте кърпа без мъх). Минималните разстояния до осветените 
повърхности трябва стриктно да се спазват (ако е необходимо, стикери на 
осветителното тяло). По време на поддръжката или подмяната на лампата 
осветителното тяло трябва да се охлади и да се обезвъздуши. Моля, обърнете 
внимание, че стъклените осветителни тела не са предпазно стъкло. Ако 
стъклото е повредено, лампата не трябва да бъде пусната в експлоатация и 
трябва да бъде бракувана. В случай на счупено стъкло може да се появят остри 
ръбове, моля, използвайте подходящи ръкавици в такъв случай.

Грижа за:
Вземете стойността на вашето осветително тяло чрез редовни грижи. Лекото 
замърсяване може да се отстрани с влажна кърпа. Трябва да се внимава 
почистващите препарати да не атакуват повърхността. Моля, използвайте само 
конвенционални, меки почистващи препарати без разтворители. Никога не 
използвайте абразивни почистващи препарати, ацетон (средство за 
отстраняване на лак за нокти) или почистващи препарати на основата на хлор. 
След това почистващото средство трябва да се отстрани от осветителното тяло 
без остатък. За да почистите стъклото, препоръчваме търговски препарат за 
почистване на стъкло и мека кърпа.

Пиктограма на обяснение:

            Клас на защита I: Този осветител има защитен проводник. Защитният 
            проводник трябва да бъде свързан към клемата на защитния проводник.
            
            Клас на защита II: Този осветител е специално изолиран и не трябва да  
            бъде свързан със защитен проводник
            
            Защитен клас III: Този осветител е предназначен за работа на защитен 
            трансформатор (максимум 42V).

            не е защитена срещу пръскане на вода

            Само за вътрешна употреба

            CE потвърждение от производителя, че продуктът отговаря на 
            приложимите разпоредби и стандарти.

предупреждения: 
Непрезареждащите се батерии не трябва да се зареждат! Неравномерните 
типове батерии или новите и употребявани батерии не се използват заедно! 
Използвайте само препоръчителния или еквивалентен тип батерии! При 
поставяне обърнете внимание на полярността! Извадете батериите, когато не се 
използват дълго време! Не късайте контактите на батерията! Това може да 
доведе до силна топлина или пожар! Не хвърляйте батерии в огъня!

Методи за изхвърляне:
                    Като потребител вие сте законово задължени да изхвърляте 
                    електронни устройства професионално или да ги върнете! Тези 
                    продукти, маркирани със зачертаното кошче за колела, не трябва да 
                    се изхвърлят с битови отпадъци! Можете да ги предадете
на обществени пунктове за събиране във вашата общност или където и да се 
продават устройства от този вид. Този продукт съдържа ценни суровини, които 
могат да бъдат рециклирани. Моля, предайте този продукт на пункт за събиране 
във вашия град или община.

Обозначение на клемите за свързване:
PE или  = зелено / жълто = защитен проводник
N = син = неутрален
L = черен (кафяв) = фаза
 
Свързване на кабели:
Тип X Ако свързващият кабел е повреден, той може да бъде заменен с кабел 
(наличен чрез електропродавача).
Тип Y За да избегнете опасност, повреден свързващ кабел може да бъде 
заменен само от квалифициран електротехник.
Тип Z Свързващият кабел не може да бъде заменен; ако линията е повредена, 
продуктът трябва да бъде бракуван.

На склад в наличност на същия модел може да се различава! Спецификациите 
подлежат на промяна без предизвестие. Изключени грешки. Всички права 
запазени.
Към: 05. 12. 2019г
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說明：
 非常感謝您選擇我們的產品。它已根據適用的歐洲法規（EN 60598）精心生產，測試和
包裝。 請小心打開包裝。收貨後請立即檢�零件是否齊全以及運輸中是否有損壞。 如有
任何投訴，請立即與您的經銷商聯繫。 自購買之日起，使用我們的產品可獲得24個月的
保修。 如果您希望獲得保修，請直接聯繫我們的服務中心：電話+49（0）7033-6931690，
傳真+49（0）7033-6931692，郵件：Info@luverre.com

重要說明：
在安裝和首次使用之前，請仔細閱讀本手冊。您將收到有關產品使用的重要信息。如有必
要，請遵守補充安裝說明。保留說明以獲取信息或訂購備件。該產品不是玩具，因此不適
合兒童使用！
如果物品隨附有插頭適配器，則只能使用此插頭操作物品。

燈泡的玻璃是手工製作的，玻璃內部的小氣泡或划痕不是投訴的原因，而是材料的特徵，
並不限制其功能。

警告：
 我們作為製造商對因安裝不當和使用不當造成的損壞不承擔任何責任。安裝和操作必
須遵守國家和國際電氣安全法規。只能由授權的專家進行電氣連接。在安裝之前和安裝
過程中，燈具必須無電壓。確保在安裝過程中未損壞電纜。僅使用指定的和批准的燈泡。
即使在寒冷的時候也切勿裸露的手指觸摸鹵素燈泡（使用不起毛的布）。必須嚴格遵守與
照明表面的最小距離（如有必要，請在照明設備上貼上貼紙）。在維護工作或更換燈泡期
間，照明設備必須冷卻並斷電。請注意，玻璃燈具不是安全玻璃。如果玻璃損壞，則不得將
燈泡投入使用，並且必須將其報廢。如果玻璃破裂，可能會出現鋒利的邊緣，在這種情況
下，請使用合適的手套。

保養說明：
通過定期保養獲得照明設備的價�。可以用濕布將輕微的�物清除。應注意清潔劑不要
侵蝕表面。請僅使用常規，溫和，無溶劑的清潔劑。切勿使用研磨性清潔劑，丙�（指甲油
去除劑）或�基清潔劑。然後必須從燈具上清除清潔劑，且不要殘留。要清潔玻璃，我們建
議使用商用玻璃清潔劑和一塊軟布。

解釋象形圖：
           
            防護等級I：該照明器具有保護導體。保護導體必須連接到保護導體端子。

              
            防護等級II：此燈具特別絕緣，不得連接至保護導體。
 
            
            防護等級III：該照明器旨在在安全變壓器（最大42V）上運行。

          沒有防止濺水的保護措施

            僅在室內使用

            
           製造商的CE確認產品符合適用的法規和標準。

警告：
不可為非充電電池充電！電池類型不相等或新舊電池不能一起使用！僅使用推薦或等效
類型的電池！插入時請注意極性！長時間不使用時，請取出電池！請勿使電池觸點短路！可
能會導致強烈的熱量或火災！請勿將電池丟入火中！

處置方法：
            作為消費者，您有法律義務專業處置電子設備或將其退還！這些產品上標有劃線
               的帶輪垃圾桶，切勿與生活垃圾一起處理！您可以將它們交給社區中的公共收集
               點，也可以將其出售到任何地方。該產品包含可回收的寶貴原材料。請將本產品
               交給您所在城市或直轄市的收集點。

連接端子的名稱：
PE 或  =綠色/黃色=保護導體
N = 藍色=中性
L = 黑色（棕色）=相
 
連接電纜：
類型X 如果連接電纜損壞，則可以用電纜（可從電氣零售商處購買）代替。 
Y型為避免危險，損壞的連接電纜只能由合格的電工更換。 
Z型不能更換連接電纜。如果線路損壞，則必須報廢產品。

有現貨的相同型號的商品可能會有所不同！規格如有更改，恕不另行通知。錯誤除外。保
留所有權利。 截至：05. 12. 2019
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Instrukce

Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali náš produkt. Byl vyroben, testován a zabalen s péčí 
v souladu s platnými evropskými předpisy (EN 60598).
Obsah pečlivě vybalte. Ihned po obdržení zkontrolujte, zda jsou přítomny všechny 
součásti obsažené v rozsahu dodávky a zda nedošlo k poškození při přepravě.
Pokud existuje jakýkoli důvod k reklamaci, kontaktujte prosím ihned svého prodejce.
Na naše výrobky získáte záruku 24 měsíců od data nákupu.

Pokud si přejete uplatnit záruku, obraťte se přímo na naše servisní středisko: Tel. +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Sklo vaší lampy je vyrobeno ručně, malé bubliny nebo škrábance uvnitř skla nejsou 
důvodem k reklamaci, ale patří k vlastnostem materiálu a neomezují funkci.

Důležité poznámky:

Před instalací a prvním použitím si pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku. Obdržíte důležité 
informace o používání produktu. V případě potřeby dodržujte doplňkové pokyny k 
instalaci. Uschovejte pokyny pro informace nebo pro objednání náhradních dílů. Tento 
produkt není hračkou, a proto není vhodný pro děti!
Pokud je předmět dodáván s konektorovým adaptérem, lze s ním pracovat pouze.

Upozornění:

 My jako výrobce neodpovídáme za škody způsobené nesprávnou instalací a 
nesprávným použitím. Při instalaci a provozu musí být dodrženy národní a mezinárod-
ní předpisy o elektrické bezpečnosti. Elektrické připojení smí provádět pouze 
autorizovaný odborník. Před a během instalace musí být svítidlo bez napětí. Dbejte na 
to, aby během instalace nedošlo k poškození kabelů. Používejte pouze určené a 
schválené žárovky. Nikdy se nedotýkejte halogenových žárovek holými prsty, i když je 
studená (použijte hadřík, který nepouští vlákna). Musí být přísně dodrženy minimální 
vzdálenosti od osvětlených ploch (v případě potřeby nálepky na svítidle). Při 
údržbářských pracích nebo výměně lampy se musí svítidlo vychladnout a musí být 
odpojeno od napájení. Mějte na paměti, že skleněná svítidla nejsou bezpečnostním 
sklem. Pokud je sklo poškozeno, nesmí být lampa uvedena do provozu a musí být 
vyřazena. V případě rozbitého skla mohou nastat ostré hrany. V takovém případě 
použijte vhodné rukavice.

Návod na údržbu:

Získejte hodnotu svého svítidla pravidelnou péčí. Lehké znečištění lze odstranit 
vlhkým hadříkem. Je třeba dbát na to, aby čisticí prostředky neútočily na povrch. 
Používejte pouze běžné čisticí prostředky bez obsahu rozpouštědel. Nikdy 
nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí prostředky, aceton (odstraňovač laků na nehty) ani 
čisticí prostředky na bázi chlóru. Čisticí prostředek musí být potom ze svítidla 
odstraněn beze zbytků. K čištění skla doporučujeme běžný čistič skla a měkký hadřík.

Vysvětlovací piktogram:
 
            Třída ochrany I: Toto svítidlo má ochranný vodič. Ochranný vodič musí být 
            připojen ke svorce ochranného vodiče.

           Třída ochrany II: Toto svítidlo je zvláště izolované a nesmí být připojeno k 
            ochrannému vodiči.
 
           Třída ochrany III: Toto svítidlo je určeno k provozu s bezpečnostním 
            transformátorem (maximálně 42 V).

            není chráněno proti stříkající vodě
            
            Pouze pro vnitřní použití
            
           
            Potvrzení CE od výrobce, že produkt splňuje platné předpisy a normy.

Upozornění:
Nelze nabíjet baterie! Nerovné typy baterií nebo nové a použité baterie se nepoužívají 
společně! Používejte pouze doporučené nebo rovnocenné typy baterií! Při vkládání 
věnujte pozornost polaritě! Vyjměte baterie, pokud se nepoužíváte delší dobu! 
Nezkratujte kontakty baterie! Může to vést k silnému teplu nebo požáru! Nevhazujte 
baterie do ohně!

Metody odstraňování:
            Jako spotřebitel jste ze zákona povinni s elektronickými zařízeními 
            profesionálně nakládat nebo je vrátit! Tyto výrobky označené přeškrtnutým
            odpadkovým košem se nesmí likvidovat s domovním odpadem! Můžete je 
            odevzdat na veřejných sběrných místech ve své komunitě nebo kdekoli, kde  
            se zařízení tohoto druhu prodávají. Tento produkt obsahuje cenné suroviny, 
které lze recyklovat. Předejte tento produkt na sběrné místo ve vašem městě nebo 
obci.

Označení připojovacích svorek:
PE nebo  = zelená / žlutá = ochranný vodič
N = modrý  = neutrální
L = černá (hnědá) = fáze
 
Propojovací kabely: 
Typ X Pokud je připojovací kabel poškozen, může být nahrazen kabelem (k dispozici 
u elektrického prodejce).
Typ Y Aby nedošlo k nebezpečí, může být poškozený připojovací kabel vyměněn 
pouze kvalifikovaným elektrikářem.
Typ Z Připojovací kabel nelze vyměnit; pokud je čára poškozena, musí být produkt 
sešrotován.

Na skladě na skladě stejného modelu se mohou lišit! Specifikace se mohou změnit 
bez předchozího upozornění. Chyby jsou vyloučeny. Všechna práva vyhrazena. 
K: 05. 12. 2019

CZ



Gebrauchsanleitung
Wir danken Ihnen sehr, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Es wurde 
mit Sorgfalt nach den geltenden europäischen Vorschriften (EN 60598) produziert, 
geprüft und verpackt.
Packen Sie den Inhalt bitte vorsichtig aus. Bitte prüfen Sie sofort nach Erhalt, ob alle 
zum Lieferumfang gehörenden Teile vorhanden sind und ob Transportschäden 
vorliegen.
Sollte es Anlass für Beanstandungen geben, wenden Sie sich bitte umgehend an 
Ihren Fachhändler.
Auf unsere Produkte erhalten Sie 24 Monate Gewährleistung ab Kaufdatum. 

Falls Sie die Gewährleistung in Anspruch nehmen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte 
direkt an unsere Service-Stelle:  Tel. +49 (0)7033-6931690,  Fax +49 
(0)7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com .

Das Glas Ihrer Lampe wird von Hand gefertigt, kleine Luftblasen oder Kratzer im 
Inneren des Glases sind kein Reklamationsgrund sondern gehören zur Charakteristik 
des Materials und schränken die Funktion nicht ein. 

Wichtige Hinweise:
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Montage und der ersten Benutzung 
aufmerksam durch. Sie erhalten wichtige Hinweise für den Gebrauch des Produktes. 
Beachten Sie gegebenenfalls die ergänzenden Montageanleitungen. Bewahren Sie 
die Anleitungen zur Information bzw. für die Ersatzteilbestellungen auf. Dieses 
Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, und somit für Kinder ungeeignet!
Wird der Artikel mit einem Stecker Netzteil geliefert, darf der Artikel auch nur mit 
diesem betrieben werden.

Warnhinweise:
 Wir als Hersteller können nicht für Schäden verantwortlich gemacht werden, die 
durch unsachgemäße Montage und nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch 
verursacht werden. Für die Installation und den Betrieb sind die nationalen und 
internationalen elektrischen Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten. Der elektrische 
Anschluss darf nur von einer autorisierten Fachkraft vorgenommen werden. Vor und 
während der Installation muss die Leuchte unbedingt spannungsfrei sein. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass die Leitungen bei der Montage nicht beschädigt werden. Verwenden Sie 
nur die angegeben und zulässigen Leuchtmittel. Halogenleuchtmittel auch im kalten 
Zustand nie mit bloßen Fingern berühren (verwenden Sie ein fussel- und fettfreies 
Tuch). Die Mindestabstände zu angestrahlten Flächen sind unbedingt einzuhalten 
(ggf. Aufkleber an der Leuchte). Bei Wartungsarbeiten oder Leuchtmittelwechsel 
muss die Leuchte unbedingt abkühlen und spannungsfrei sein. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass es sich bei Leuchten aus Glas nicht um Sicherheitsglas handelt. Wenn das Glas 
beschädigt ist, darf die Leuchte nicht mehr in Betrieb genommen werden und muss 
verschrottet werden. Im Falle eines Glasbruchs können scharfe Kanten entstehen, 
bitte benutzen Sie in einem solchen Fall unbedingt geeignete Handschuhe. 

Pflegehinweise:
Erhalten Sie den Wert Ihrer Leuchte durch regelmäßige Pflege. Leichte Verschmutzu-
ngen können mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch beseitigt werden. Es sollte darauf 
geachtet werden, dass die Reinigungsmittel die Oberfläche nicht angreifen. Bitte nur 
herkömmliche, milde, lösungsmittelfreie Reiniger verwenden. Niemals Scheuermittel, 
Aceton (Nagellackentferner) oder Reinigungsmittel auf Chlorbasis verwenden. Das 
Reinigungsmittel muss anschließend Rückstandslos von der Leuchte entfernt 
werden. Zur Reinigung des Glases empfehlen wir handelsüblichen Glasreiniger und 
ein weiches Tuch. 

Erklärung Bildzeichen:
  Schutzklasse I: Diese Leuchte besitzt einen Schutzleiter. Der 
                          Schutzleiter muss an die Schutzleiterklemme angeschlossen 
                          werden.

  Schutzklasse II: Diese Leuchte ist besonders isoliert und darf nicht 
                          an einen Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden.
  
                          Schutzklasse III: Diese Leuchte ist für den Betrieb an einem 
                          Sicherheitstransformator bestimmt (max. 42V).
 
                          nicht geschützt gegen Spritzwasser
  
                          Nur für den Innenbereich
  
                          CE-Bestätigung vom Hersteller, dass das Produkt den geltenden  
                          Vorschriften und Normenentspricht.

Warnhinweise:
Nicht wieder aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht geladen werden! Ungleiche 
Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien nicht zusammen verwenden! Nur 
die empfohlenen Batterien oder die eines Gleichwertigen Typs verwenden! Beim 
Einlegen auf die Polarität achten! Batterien bei längerem nichtgebrauch entnehmen! 
Schließen Sie die Batteriekontakte nicht kurz! Die kann zu starker Hitze oder Feuer 
führen! Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen!

Entsorgungshinweise:
  Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, elektronische 
                          Geräte fachgerecht zu entsorgen, bzw. zurückzugeben! Diese, mit 
                          der durchstrichenen Mülltonne gekennzeichneten Produkte dürfen 
                          nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden! Sie können diese bei den 
öffentlichen Sammelstellen in Ihrer Gemeinde abgeben, oder überall dort, wo Geräte 
der betreffenden Art verkauft werden. Dieses Produkt enthält wertvolle Rohstoffe, die 
wiederverwertet werden können. Geben Sie dieses Produkt deshalb bitte bei einer 
Sammelstelle Ihrer Stadt oder Gemeinde ab.

Bezeichnung der Anschlussklemmen:
PE oder  = grün/gelb = Schutzleiter
N = blau = Neutralleiter
L = schwarz (braun) = Phase
 
Anschlussleitungen:
Typ X Wenn die Anschlussleitung beschädigt ist, darf sie durch eine (über den 
Elektrofachhandel erhältliche) Leitung ersetzt werden.
Typ Y Zur Vermeidung von Gefährdungen darf eine beschädigte Anschlussleitung 
ausschließlich von einer Elektrofachkraft ausgetauscht werden.
Typ Z Die Anschlussleitung kann nicht getauscht werden; falls die Leitung beschädigt 
ist, muss das Produkt verschrottet werden.
Im Handel befindliche Lagerware desselben Modells kann abweichen! Technische 
Daten können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden. Irrtümer vorbehalten. Alle 
Rechte vorbehalten. 
Stand: 05. 12. 2019 
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Instruktioner:  
Vi takker dig meget for at du valgte vores produkt. Det er produceret, testet og pakket 
med omhu i overensstemmelse med de gældende europæiske forskrifter (EN 60598). 
Pak forsigtigt indholdet. Kontroller straks efter modtagelsen, om alle de dele, der er 
inkluderet i leveringsomfanget, er til stede, og om der er skader under transport. Hvis 
der er nogen grund til klagen, skal du straks kontakte din forhandler. På vores 
produkter får du 24 måneders garanti fra købsdatoen. Hvis du ønsker at kræve 
garantien, skal du kontakte vores servicecenter direkte: Tlf. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, 
Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com. Din lampes glas er lavet for hånd, 
små bobler eller ridser inde i glasset er ikke en grund til klage, men hører til 
materialets egenskaber og begrænser ikke funktionen.

Vigtige bemærkninger:
Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt inden installation og første brug. Du vil modtage 
vigtige oplysninger om brugen af produktet. Overhold om nødvendigt de supplerende 
installationsinstruktioner. Opbevar instruktionerne til information eller til bestilling af 
reservedele. Dette produkt er ikke et legetøj og dermed uegnet til børn!
Hvis artiklen leveres med en stikadapter, kan artiklen kun betjenes med dette.

Advarsler:
 Vi som producent kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader forårsaget af forkert installation 
og forkert brug. De nationale og internationale elektriske sikkerhedsbestemmelser 
skal overholdes for installation og drift. Den elektriske forbindelse må kun foretages af 
en autoriseret specialist. Før og under installationen skal armaturen være spændings-
fri. Sørg for, at kablerne ikke er beskadiget under installationen. Brug kun de 
specificerede og godkendte pærer. Rør aldrig ved halogenpærer med bare fingre, selv 
når de er kolde (brug en fnugfri klud). Mindste afstand til belyste overflader skal 
overholdes nøje (om nødvendigt klistermærker på armaturet). Under vedligehold-
elsesarbejde eller udskiftning af lamper skal armaturet køle ned og være frakoblet. 
Bemærk, at glasarmaturer ikke er sikkerhedsglas. Hvis glasset er beskadiget, må 
lampen ikke tages i brug og skal skrotes. I tilfælde af brudt glas kan der forekomme 
skarpe kanter, så brug egnede handsker i sådanne tilfælde.

Vedligeholdelse:
Få værdien af dit armatur gennem regelmæssig pleje. Let tilsmudsning kan fjernes 
med en fugtig klud. Sørg for, at rengøringsmidlet ikke angriber overfladen. Brug kun 
konventionelle, milde, opløsningsmiddelfrie rengøringsmidler. Brug aldrig slibemidler, 
acetone (neglelakfjerner) eller klorbaserede rengøringsmidler. Rengøringsmidlet skal 
derefter fjernes fra armaturet uden rester. For at rengøre glasset anbefaler vi 
kommercielt glasrens og en blød klud.

Forklaring piktogram:
                   Beskyttelsesklasse I: Denne armatur har en beskyttelsesleder. Den  
                   beskyttende leder skal tilsluttes den beskyttende lederterminal.

                   Beskyttelsesklasse II: Denne armatur er særlig isoleret og må ikke 
                   tilsluttes en beskyttelsesleder.

                   Beskyttelsesklasse III: Denne armatur er beregnet til drift på en 
                    sikkerhedstransformator (maks. 42V).

                    ikke beskyttet mod stænkende vand

                    Kun til indendørs brug

                    CE-bekræftelse fra producenten af, at produktet overholder  
                    gældende regler og standarder.

Advarsler:
Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke oplades! Ujævne batterityper eller nye og brugte 
batterier bruges ikke sammen! Brug kun den anbefalede eller tilsvarende type 
batterier! Vær opmærksom på polariteten, når du indsætter! Fjern batterierne, når de 
ikke er i brug i lang tid! Kortslut ikke batterikontakterne! Det kan føre til stærk varme 
eller ild! Kast ikke batterier i ilden!

Bortskaffelsesmetoder:
                     Som forbruger er du juridisk forpligtet til at bortskaffe elektronisk 
                     udstyr professionelt eller returnere dem! Disse produkter, der er 
                     mærket med den krydsede hjulkasse, må ikke bortskaffes sammen  
                         med husholdningsaffald! Du kan aflevere dem til offentlige indsamlingsst-
eder i dit samfund, eller hvor end enheder af den slags sælges. Dette produkt 
indeholder værdifulde råvarer, der kan genanvendes. Indsend dette produkt til et 
indsamlingssted i din by eller kommune.

Betegnelse af forbindelsesterminalerne:
PE eller  = grøn / gul = beskyttelsesleder
N = blå = nulleder
L = sort (brun) = fase
 

Tilslutning af kabler:
Type X Hvis tilslutningskablet er beskadiget, kan det udskiftes med et kabel (fås via 
den elektriske forhandler). Type Y For at undgå fare kan et beskadiget forbindelseska-
bel kun udskiftes af en kvalificeret elektriker. Type Z Forbindelseskablet kan ikke 
udskiftes; hvis linjen er beskadiget, skal produktet skrotes.

På lager på lager af samme model kan variere! Specifikationer kan ændres uden 
varsel. Undtaget fejl. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. 
Fra og med: 05. 12. 2019
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Instrukce

Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali náš produkt. Byl vyroben, testován a zabalen s péčí 
v souladu s platnými evropskými předpisy (EN 60598).
Obsah pečlivě vybalte. Ihned po obdržení zkontrolujte, zda jsou přítomny všechny 
součásti obsažené v rozsahu dodávky a zda nedošlo k poškození při přepravě.
Pokud existuje jakýkoli důvod k reklamaci, kontaktujte prosím ihned svého prodejce.
Na naše výrobky získáte záruku 24 měsíců od data nákupu.

Pokud si přejete uplatnit záruku, obraťte se přímo na naše servisní středisko: Tel. +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Sklo vaší lampy je vyrobeno ručně, malé bubliny nebo škrábance uvnitř skla nejsou 
důvodem k reklamaci, ale patří k vlastnostem materiálu a neomezují funkci.

Důležité poznámky:

Před instalací a prvním použitím si pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku. Obdržíte důležité 
informace o používání produktu. V případě potřeby dodržujte doplňkové pokyny k 
instalaci. Uschovejte pokyny pro informace nebo pro objednání náhradních dílů. Tento 
produkt není hračkou, a proto není vhodný pro děti!
Pokud je předmět dodáván s konektorovým adaptérem, lze s ním pracovat pouze.

Upozornění:

 My jako výrobce neodpovídáme za škody způsobené nesprávnou instalací a 
nesprávným použitím. Při instalaci a provozu musí být dodrženy národní a mezinárod-
ní předpisy o elektrické bezpečnosti. Elektrické připojení smí provádět pouze 
autorizovaný odborník. Před a během instalace musí být svítidlo bez napětí. Dbejte na 
to, aby během instalace nedošlo k poškození kabelů. Používejte pouze určené a 
schválené žárovky. Nikdy se nedotýkejte halogenových žárovek holými prsty, i když je 
studená (použijte hadřík, který nepouští vlákna). Musí být přísně dodrženy minimální 
vzdálenosti od osvětlených ploch (v případě potřeby nálepky na svítidle). Při 
údržbářských pracích nebo výměně lampy se musí svítidlo vychladnout a musí být 
odpojeno od napájení. Mějte na paměti, že skleněná svítidla nejsou bezpečnostním 
sklem. Pokud je sklo poškozeno, nesmí být lampa uvedena do provozu a musí být 
vyřazena. V případě rozbitého skla mohou nastat ostré hrany. V takovém případě 
použijte vhodné rukavice.

Návod na údržbu:

Získejte hodnotu svého svítidla pravidelnou péčí. Lehké znečištění lze odstranit 
vlhkým hadříkem. Je třeba dbát na to, aby čisticí prostředky neútočily na povrch. 
Používejte pouze běžné čisticí prostředky bez obsahu rozpouštědel. Nikdy 
nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí prostředky, aceton (odstraňovač laků na nehty) ani 
čisticí prostředky na bázi chlóru. Čisticí prostředek musí být potom ze svítidla 
odstraněn beze zbytků. K čištění skla doporučujeme běžný čistič skla a měkký hadřík.

Vysvětlovací piktogram:
 
            Třída ochrany I: Toto svítidlo má ochranný vodič. Ochranný vodič musí být 
            připojen ke svorce ochranného vodiče.

           Třída ochrany II: Toto svítidlo je zvláště izolované a nesmí být připojeno k 
            ochrannému vodiči.
 
           Třída ochrany III: Toto svítidlo je určeno k provozu s bezpečnostním 
            transformátorem (maximálně 42 V).

            není chráněno proti stříkající vodě
            
            Pouze pro vnitřní použití
            
           
            Potvrzení CE od výrobce, že produkt splňuje platné předpisy a normy.

Upozornění:
Nelze nabíjet baterie! Nerovné typy baterií nebo nové a použité baterie se nepoužívají 
společně! Používejte pouze doporučené nebo rovnocenné typy baterií! Při vkládání 
věnujte pozornost polaritě! Vyjměte baterie, pokud se nepoužíváte delší dobu! 
Nezkratujte kontakty baterie! Může to vést k silnému teplu nebo požáru! Nevhazujte 
baterie do ohně!

Metody odstraňování:
            Jako spotřebitel jste ze zákona povinni s elektronickými zařízeními 
            profesionálně nakládat nebo je vrátit! Tyto výrobky označené přeškrtnutým
            odpadkovým košem se nesmí likvidovat s domovním odpadem! Můžete je 
            odevzdat na veřejných sběrných místech ve své komunitě nebo kdekoli, kde  
            se zařízení tohoto druhu prodávají. Tento produkt obsahuje cenné suroviny, 
které lze recyklovat. Předejte tento produkt na sběrné místo ve vašem městě nebo 
obci.

Označení připojovacích svorek:
PE nebo  = zelená / žlutá = ochranný vodič
N = modrý  = neutrální
L = černá (hnědá) = fáze
 
Propojovací kabely: 
Typ X Pokud je připojovací kabel poškozen, může být nahrazen kabelem (k dispozici 
u elektrického prodejce).
Typ Y Aby nedošlo k nebezpečí, může být poškozený připojovací kabel vyměněn 
pouze kvalifikovaným elektrikářem.
Typ Z Připojovací kabel nelze vyměnit; pokud je čára poškozena, musí být produkt 
sešrotován.

Na skladě na skladě stejného modelu se mohou lišit! Specifikace se mohou změnit 
bez předchozího upozornění. Chyby jsou vyloučeny. Všechna práva vyhrazena. 
K: 05. 12. 2019
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Juhised
Täname südamest, et valisite meie toote. See on toodetud, testitud ja hoolikalt pakitud 
vastavalt kehtivatele Euroopa määrustele (EN 60598).
Paki sisu hoolikalt lahti. Kontrollige kohe pärast kättesaamist, kas kõik tarnekomplekti 
kuuluvad osad on olemas ja kas transiit pole kahjustatud.
Kui kaebuse esitamiseks on põhjust, pöörduge viivitamatult edasimüüja poole.
Meie toodetele saate 24-kuulise garantii alates ostukuupäevast.

Garantii taotlemiseks võtke palun otse ühendust meie teeninduskeskusega: tel +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, faks +49 (0) 7033-6931692, post: Info@luverre.com.

Teie lambi klaas on valmistatud käsitsi, klaasi sees olevad väikesed mullid või 
kriimustused ei ole kaebuse põhjuseks, kuid kuuluvad materjali omaduste hulka ega 
piira funktsiooni.

Olulised märkused:
Enne paigaldamist ja esmakordset kasutamist lugege see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt 
läbi. Saate toote kasutamise kohta olulist teavet. Vajadusel järgige täiendavaid 
paigaldusjuhiseid. Hoidke juhiseid teabe saamiseks või varuosade tellimiseks. See 
toode ei ole mänguasi ja ei sobi seega lastele!
Kui toode on tarnitud pistikuadapteriga, tohib seda kasutada ainult sellega.

Hoiatused:  
Meie kui tootja ei saa vastutada valesti paigaldatud ja väärast kasutamisest 
põhjustatud kahjude eest. Paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel tuleb järgida riiklikke ja 
rahvusvahelisi elektriohutuse eeskirju. Elektriühenduse võib luua ainult volitatud 
spetsialist. Enne paigaldamist ja paigaldamise ajal peab valgusti olema pingevaba. 
Veenduge, et kaablid pole paigaldamise ajal kahjustatud. Kasutage ainult 
kindlaksmääratud ja kinnitatud pirne. Ärge kunagi puudutage paljaste sõrmedega 
halogeenpirne isegi külmas (kasutage ebemevaba lappi). Rangelt tuleb kinni pidada 
minimaalsetest kaugustest valgustatud pindadeni (vajadusel kleebised valgustil). 
Hooldustööde või lambi vahetamise ajal peab valgusti jahtuma ja olema toiteta. 
Pange tähele, et klaasvalgustid ei ole turvaklaas. Kui klaas on kahjustatud, ei tohi 
lampi tööle panna ja see tuleb lammutada. Klaasi purunemise korral võivad tekkida 
teravad servad, palun kasutage sel juhul sobivaid kindaid.

Hooldus: 
Regulaarse hoolduse abil saate oma valgusti väärtuse. Kerge määrdumise saab 
eemaldada niiske lapiga. Tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et puhastusvahendid ei satuks 
pinnale. Kasutage ainult tavalisi, mahedaid, lahustivabu puhastusvahendeid. Ärge 
kunagi kasutage abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid, atsetooni (küünelakieemaldaja) 
ega klooripõhiseid puhastusvahendeid. Seejärel tuleb puhastusvahend valgustist 
eemaldada ilma jääkideta. Klaasi puhastamiseks soovitame kaubanduslikku 
klaasipuhastusvahendit ja pehmet lappi.

Selgituse piktogramm:

  I kaitseklass: sellel valgustil on kaitsejuht. Kaitsejuht tuleb ühendada 
                          kaitsejuhi klemmiga.

  II kaitseklass: see valgusti on eriti isoleeritud ja seda ei tohi 
                          ühendada kaitsejuhtmega.

  III kaitseklass: see valgusti on ette nähtud töötamiseks turvatrafol 
                         (maksimaalselt 42 V).

 pole kaitstud pritsmete eest
 
                         Ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks

  Tootjapoolne CE kinnitus, et toode vastab kohaldatavatele 
                          eeskirjadele ja standarditele.

Hoiatused:
Ühekordseid akusid ei tohi laadida! Ebavõrdseid patareitüüpe ega uusi ja kasutatud 
patareisid ei kasutata koos! Kasutage ainult soovitatud või samaväärseid akusid! 
Paigaldamisel pöörake tähelepanu polaarsusele! Eemaldage patareid, kui neid pikka 
aega ei kasutata! Ärge lühendage aku kontakte! See võib põhjustada tugevat 
kuumust või tulekahju! Ärge visake akusid tulle!

Kõrvaldamise meetodid:
  Tarbijana on teil seadusest tulenev kohustus elektroonikaseadmeid 
                          professionaalselt käsutada või tagastada! Neid tooteid, millel on 
                          märgistus läbi kriipsutatud, ei tohi käidelda koos olmeprügiga! Saate 
                          need anda oma kogukonna avalikesse kogumispunktidesse või kus 
iganes selliseid seadmeid müüakse. See toode sisaldab väärtuslikku toorainet, mida 
saab taaskasutada. Andke see toode oma linna või valla kogumispunkti.

Ühendusklemmide tähistus:
PE või = roheline / kollane = kaitsejuht
N = sinine = neutraalne
L = must (pruun) = faas
 
Ühendusjuhtmed:
Tüüp X Kui ühenduskaabel on kahjustatud, võib selle asendada kaabliga (saadaval 
elektrimüüja kaudu). 
Tüüp Y Ohu vältimiseks võib kahjustatud ühenduskaabli vahetada ainult kvalifitseeri-
tud elektrik. 
Tüüp Z Ühenduskaablit ei saa vahetada; kui liin on kahjustatud, tuleb toode 
vanarauaks muuta.
Sama mudeli laoseis võib erineda! Spetsifikatsioonid võivad muutuda ilma ette 
teatamata. Vead on lubatud. Kõik õigused kaitstud. 
Seisuga: 05. 12. 2019
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Instructions 
Nous vous remercions beaucoup que vous avez choisi notre produit. Il a été fabriqué, 
testé et emballé avec soin conformément aux réglementations européennes en 
vigueur (EN 60598). Veuillez décompresser soigneusement le contenu. Veuillez 
vérifier immédiatement après réception si toutes les pièces comprises dans la 
livraison sont présentes et si des dommages sont survenus pendant le transport. S'il 
y a un motif de plainte, veuillez contacter votre revendeur immédiatement. Sur nos 
produits, vous bénéficiez d'une garantie de 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat. Si 
vous souhaitez faire valoir la garantie, veuillez contacter notre centre de service 
directement: Tél. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: 
Info@luverre.com. Le verre de votre lampe est fait à la main, de petites bulles ou des 
égratignures à l’intérieur du verre ne sont pas un motif de plainte, mais appartiennent 
aux caractéristiques du matériau et ne limitent pas la fonction.

Notes importantes:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et la première utilisation. Vous 
recevrez des informations importantes pour l'utilisation du produit. Si nécessaire, 
observez les instructions d'installation supplémentaires. Conservez les instructions 
pour information ou pour commander des pièces de rechange. Ce produit n'est pas un 
jouet et ne convient donc pas aux enfants!
Si l'article est fourni avec un adaptateur de fiche, il ne peut être utilisé qu'avec cet 
adaptateur.

Avertissements:
En tant que fabricant, nous ne pouvons être tenus responsables des dommages 
résultant d’une installation et d’une utilisation incorrectes. Les règles de sécurité 
électrique nationales et internationales doivent être respectées lors de l'installation et 
de l'utilisation. Le raccordement électrique ne peut être effectué que par un spécialiste 
agréé. Avant et pendant l'installation, le luminaire doit être hors tension. Assurez-vous 
que les câbles ne sont pas endommagés lors de l'installation. Utilisez uniquement les 
ampoules spécifiées et approuvées. Ne touchez jamais les ampoules halogènes avec 
les doigts, même à froid (utilisez un chiffon non pelucheux). Les distances minimales 
par rapport aux surfaces éclairées doivent être scrupuleusement respectées 
(éventuellement des autocollants sur le luminaire). Lors des travaux de maintenance 
ou du remplacement de la lampe, le luminaire doit refroidir et être mis hors tension. 
Veuillez noter que les luminaires en verre ne sont pas du verre de sécurité. Si le verre 
est endommagé, la lampe ne doit pas être mise en service et doit être mise au rebut. 
En cas de bris de verre, des arêtes vives peuvent se produire, veuillez utiliser des 
gants appropriés dans ce cas.

Conseils d'entretien:
Obtenez la valeur de votre luminaire grâce à des soins réguliers. Les salissures 
légères peuvent être éliminées avec un chiffon humide. Veillez à ce que les agents de 
nettoyage n'attaquent pas la surface. Utilisez uniquement des nettoyants convention-
nels, doux et sans solvant. N'utilisez jamais de nettoyants abrasifs, d'acétone 
(dissolvant pour vernis à ongles) ni de nettoyants à base de chlore. Le produit de 
nettoyage doit ensuite être retiré du luminaire sans laisser de résidus. Pour nettoyer 
la vitre, nous recommandons un nettoyant pour vitre et un chiffon doux.

Pictogramme d’explication:

  Classe de protection I: Ce luminaire a un conducteur de protection. 
                           Le conducteur de protection doit être connecté à la borne du 
                          conducteur de protection.

  Classe de protection II: Ce luminaire est particulièrement isolé et ne 
                          doit pas être connecté à un conducteur de protection.

  Classe de protection III: Ce luminaire est conçu pour fonctionner sur 
                          un transformateur de sécurité (maximum 42V).

                          non protégé contre les éclaboussures d'eau

  Pour usage intérieur seulement

  Confirmation CE du fabricant que le produit est conforme aux 
                          réglementations et normes en vigueur.

Avertissements:
Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être chargées! Des types de batterie 
inégalés ou des piles neuves et usagées ne doivent pas être utilisées ensemble! 
Utilisez uniquement le type de piles recommandé ou équivalent! Faites attention à la 
polarité lors de l'insertion! Retirez les piles lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas pendant 
longtemps! Ne court-circuitez pas les contacts de la batterie! Cela peut provoquer une 
forte chaleur ou un incendie! Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu!

Méthodes d'élimination:
                 En tant que consommateur, vous êtes légalement tenu de disposer des 
                 appareils électroniques de manière professionnelle ou de les retourner! 
                 Ces produits, marqués avec la poubelle à roulettes barrée, ne doivent pas 
                 être jetés avec les ordures ménagères! Vous pouvez les remettre aux points 
de collecte publics de votre communauté ou partout où des appareils de ce type sont 
vendus. Ce produit contient des matières premières précieuses pouvant être 
recyclées. Veuillez remettre ce produit à un point de collecte dans votre ville ou 
municipalité.

Désignation des bornes de connexion:
PE ou  = vert / jaune = conducteur de protection
N = bleu = neutre
L = noir (marron) = phase 

Les câbles de raccordement:
Type X Si le câble de connexion est endommagé, il peut être remplacé par un câble 
(disponible auprès du revendeur de matériel électrique).
Type Y Pour éviter tout danger, un câble de raccordement endommagé ne peut être 
remplacé que par un électricien qualifié.
Type Z Le câble de connexion ne peut pas être échangé. si la ligne est endommagée, 
le produit doit être mis au rebut.

En stock sur stock du même modèle peut différer! Les spécifications sont sujettes à 
changement sans préavis. Erreurs exceptées. Tous droits réservés. En date du: 05. 
12. 2019
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Käyttöohje
Kiitämme sinua suuresti tuotteemme valitsemisesta. Se on valmistettu, testattu ja 
pakattu huolellisesti sovellettavien eurooppalaisten määräysten (EN 60598) 
mukaisesti.
Pura sisältö huolellisesti. Tarkista heti vastaanoton jälkeen, ovatko kaikki toimitukseen 
kuuluvat osat mukana ja onko kuljetuksessa vaurioita. Jos valitukseen on syytä, ota 
heti yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään.
Tuotteillemme annetaan 24 kuukauden takuu ostopäivästä.
Jos haluat hakea takuuta, ota yhteyttä suoraan asiakaspalveluumme: puh. +49 (0) 
7033-6931690, faksi +49 (0) 7033-6931692, posti: info@luverre.com.

Valaisimesi lasi on valmistettu käsin, lasin sisällä olevat pienet ilmakuplat tai naarmut 
eivät ole syytä valitukseen, mutta kuuluvat materiaalin ominaisuuksiin eivätkä rajoita 
toimintoa.

Tärkeitä huomautuksia:

Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen asennusta ja ensimmäistä käyttöä. Saat 
tärkeitä tietoja tuotteen käytöstä. Noudata tarvittaessa lisäasennusohjeita. Säilytä 
ohjeet tietoja tai varaosien tilaamista varten. Tämä tuote ei ole lelu, joten se ei sovellu 
lapsille! Jos esine toimitetaan pistokesovittimen kanssa, tuotetta saa käyttää vain 
tällä.
Varoitukset:
Valmistajana ei voida pitää vastuussa virheellisestä asennuksesta ja virheellisestä 
käytöstä aiheutuneista vaurioista. Asennuksessa ja käytössä on noudatettava 
kansallisia ja kansainvälisiä sähköturvallisuusmääräyksiä. Sähköliitännän saa tehdä 
vain valtuutettu asiantuntija. Ennen asennusta ja asennuksen aikana valaisimen on 
oltava jännitteetöntä. Varmista, että kaapelit eivät ole vaurioituneet asennuksen 
aikana. Käytä vain määriteltyjä ja hyväksyttyjä polttimoita. 

Älä koskaan kosketa halogeenipolttimia paljain sormin edes kylmässä (käytä 
nukkaamatonta kangasta). Pienintä etäisyyttä valaistuihin pintoihin on noudatettava 
tiukasti (tarvittaessa tarroja valaisimessa). 

Huoltotöiden tai lamppujen vaihdon aikana valaisimen on jäähtyttävä ja siitä on 
kytkettävä virta pois. Huomaa, että lasivalaisimet eivät ole turvalasia. Jos lasi on 
vaurioitunut, lamppua ei saa ottaa käyttöön ja se on romutettava. Jos lasi rikkoutuu, 
voi tulla teräviä reunoja, käytä tällöin sopivia käsineitä.

Hoito-ohjeet:

Hanki valaisimesi arvo säännöllisen hoidon avulla. Kevyt lika voidaan poistaa 
kostealla liinalla. On huolehdittava siitä, etteivät puhdistusaineet pääse hyökkäämään 
pintaan. Käytä vain tavanomaisia, mietoja, liuotteettomia puhdistusaineita. Älä 
koskaan käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita, asetonia (kynsilakanpoistoaine) tai 
klooripohjaisia puhdistusaineita.

Puhdistusaine on sitten poistettava valaisimesta ilman jäännöksiä. Lasin 
puhdistamiseksi suosittelemme kaupallista lasinpuhdistusainetta ja pehmeää 
kangasta.

Selityskuva:

  Suojausluokka I: Tässä valaisimessa on suojajohdin. Suojajohdin on 
                          kytkettävä suojajohtimen liittimeen.

  Suojausluokka II: Tämä valaisin on erityisen eristetty, eikä sitä saa 
                          kytkeä suojajohtimeen.

  Suojausluokka III: Tämä valaisin on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
                          turvamuuntajalla                  (enintään 42 V).

 ei suojattu roiskeilta

  Vain sisäkäyttöön

  Valmistajan CE-vahvistus siitä, että tuote on sovellettavien 
                          määräysten ja standardien mukainen.

Varoitukset:
Nicht wieder aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht geladen werden! Ungleiche 
Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien nicht zusammen verwenden! Nur 
die empfohlenen Batterien oder die eines Gleichwertigen Typs verwenden! Beim 
Einlegen auf die Polarität achten! Batterien bei längerem nichtgebrauch entnehmen! 
Schließen Sie die Batteriekontakte nicht kurz! Die kann zu starker Hitze oder Feuer 
führen! Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen!

Hävittäminen:
                  Kuluttajana olet laillisesti velvollinen hävittämään elektroniset laitteet 
                  ammattimaisesti tai palauttamaan ne! Näitä tuotteita, joissa on yliviivattu 
                  pyörätuoli, ei saa hävittää talousjätteiden mukana! Voit luovuttaa ne 
                  julkisiin keräyspisteisiin yhteisössäsi tai missä tahansa tällaista laitetta 
myydään. Tämä tuote sisältää arvokkaita raaka-aineita, jotka voidaan kierrättää. 
Lähetä tämä tuote kaupunkisi tai kunnan keräyspisteeseen

Iitäntänapojen nimitys:
PE tai   = vihreä / keltainen = suojajohdin
N = sininen = neutraali
L = musta (ruskea) = vaihe
 
Liitäntäkaapelit:

Tyyppi X Jos liitäntäkaapeli on vaurioitunut, se voidaan korvata kaapelilla (saatavana 
sähkökaupan kautta).

Tyyppi Y Vaaran välttämiseksi vahingoittuneen kytkentäkaapelin saa vaihtaa vain 
valtuutettu sähköasentaja.
Tyyppi Z Liitäntäkaapelia ei voida vaihtaa; jos linja on vaurioitunut, tuote on 
romutettava.
Saman mallin varastossa voi olla erilainen! Tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman 
erillistä ilmoitusta. Virheet sallittu. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
Vuodesta: 05. 12. 2019

FIN



Instructions 

We thank you very much for choosing our product. It has been produced, tested and 
packed with care in accordance with the applicable European regulations (EN 60598). 
Please carefully unpack the contents. Please check immediately after receipt whether 
all the parts included in the scope of delivery are present and whether there is damage 
in transit. 

If there is any reason for complaint, please contact your dealer immediately. On our 
products you get 24 months’ warranty from the date of purchase. If you wish to claim 
the warranty, please contact our service center directly: Tel. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, 
Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, 
Mail: Info@luverre.com. 

The glass of your lamp is made by hand, small air bubbles or scratches inside the 
glass are not a reason for complaint but belong to the characteristics of the material 
and do not limit the function.

Important instructions: 

Please read this manual carefully before installation and first use. You will receive 
important information for the use of the product. If necessary, observe the supplemen-
tary installation instructions. Keep the instructions for information or for ordering spare 
parts. This product is not a toy, and thus unsuitable for children! If the article is 
supplied with a plug adapter, the article may only be operated with this.

Warnings:

 We as the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for damage caused by improper 
installation and improper use. The national and international electrical safety 
regulations must be observed for installation and operation. The electrical connection 
may only be made by an authorized specialist. Before and during installation, the 
luminaire must be voltage-free. Make sure that the cables are not damaged during 
installation. Use only the specified and approved bulbs. Never touch halogen bulbs 
with bare fingers even when cold (use a lint-free cloth). The minimum distances to 
illuminated surfaces must be strictly observed (if necessary, stickers on the luminaire). 
During maintenance work or lamp replacement, the luminaire must cool down and be 
de-energized. Please note that glass luminaires are not safety glass. If the glass is 
damaged, the lamp must not be put into operation and must be scrapped. In the event 
of a broken glass, sharp edges may occur, please use suitable gloves in such case.

Care instructions:

Get the value of your luminaire through regular care. Light soiling can be removed with 
a damp cloth. Care should be taken that the cleaning agents do not attack the surface. 
Please only use conventional, mild, solvent-free cleaners. Never use abrasive 
cleaners, acetone (nail polish remover) or chlorine-based cleaners. The cleaning 
agent must then be removed from the luminaire without residue. To clean the glass, 
we recommend commercial glass cleaner and a soft cloth.

Explanation pictogram:

  Protection class I: This luminaire has a protective conductor. The 
                          protective conductor must be connected to the protective conductor 
                          terminal.

  Protection class II: This luminaire is particularly insulated and must 
                          not be connected to a protective conductor.
  
                          Protection class III: This luminaire is intended for operation on a 
                          safety transformer (maximum 42V).

                          not protected against splashing water
  
                          For indoor use only

   CE confirmation from the manufacturer that the product complies 
                          with applicable regulations and standards.

Warnings:

Non-rechargeable batteries must not be charged! Unequal battery types or new and 
used batteries do not use together! Use only the recommended or equivalent type of 
batteries! When inserting pay attention to the polarity! Remove batteries when not in 
use for a long time! Do not short the battery contacts! It can lead to strong heat or fire! 
Do not throw batteries into the fire!

Disposal methods:

                  As a consumer, you are legally obliged to dispose of electronic devices 
                  professionally or to return them! These products, marked with the 
                  crossed-out wheelie bin, must not be disposed of with household waste! 
                  You can hand them in to public collection points in your community, or 
wherever devices of that kind are sold. This product contains valuable raw materials 
that can be recycled. Please hand in this product to a collection point in your city or 
municipality.

Designation of the connection terminals:
PE or   = green / yellow = protective conductor
N = blue = neutral
L = black (brown) = phase 

Connecting cables:

Type X If the connection cable is damaged, it may be replaced by a cable (available 
through the electrical retailer). 
Type Y to avoid danger, a damaged connection cable may only be replaced by a 
qualified electrician. 

Type Z The connection cable cannot be exchanged; if the line is damaged, the product 
must be scrapped.

In stock on stock of the same model may differ! Technical Data can be changed 
without advance notice. Errors excepted. All rights reserved.
As of: 05. 12. 2019
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ინსტრუქციები:

ჩვენ ძალიან დიდი მადლობა ჩვენი პროდუქტის არჩევისთვის. იგი დამზადებულია, ტესტირება 
და დაფასოება მოქმედი ევროპული რეგულაციების შესაბამისად (EN 60598). გთხოვთ, 
ყურადღებით გახსნათ შინაარსი. გთხოვთ, მიღებიდან დაუყოვნებლივ შეამოწმეთ რამდენად 
იმყოფება ადგილზე მიტანის ყველა ნაწილი და არის თუ არა დაზიანებები ტრანზიტში. თუ 
რაიმე საჩივრის მიზეზი გაქვთ, დაუყოვნებლივ დაუკავშირდით თქვენს დილერს. ჩვენს 
პროდუქტებზე იღებთ 24 თვის გარანტიას შეძენის დღიდან. 
თუ გსურთ გარანტიის მოთხოვნა, გთხოვთ, უშუალოდ დაუკავშირდეთ ჩვენს სერვისცენტრს: 
ტელ: +49 (0) 7033-6931690, ფაქსი +49 (0) 7033-6931692, ფოსტა: Info@luverre.com. 

თქვენი ნათურის შუშის დამზადება ხდება ხელით, შუშის შიგნით მცირე საჰაერო ბუშტები ან 
ნაკაწრები არ არის საჩივრის მიზეზი, მაგრამ მიეკუთვნება მასალის მახასიათებლებს და არ 
ზღუდავს ფუნქციას.

მნიშვნელოვანი ინსტრუქციები:

გთხოვთ, ყურადღებით წაიკითხეთ ეს სახელმძღვანელო ინსტალაციამდე და პირველი 
გამოყენებამდე. თქვენ მიიღებთ მნიშვნელოვან ინფორმაციას პროდუქტის გამოყენებისთვის. 
საჭიროების შემთხვევაში, დაიცავით ინსტალაციის დამატებითი ინსტრუქციები. შეინახეთ 
ინსტრუქცია ინფორმაციის მისაღებად ან სათადარიგო ნაწილების შეკვეთისთვის. ეს 
პროდუქტი არ არის სათამაშო და, შესაბამისად, ბავშვებისთვის უვარგისია!
თუ სტატია მიეწოდება დანამატის ადაპტერს, სტატიას შეიძლება ამუშავება მხოლოდ 
ამისათვის.

გაფრთხილებები:

ჩვენ, როგორც მწარმოებელს, არ შეიძლება ვიქნებით პასუხისმგებელი არასწორი ინსტალაციით 
და არასათანადო გამოყენებით გამოწვეული ზიანისთვის. ელექტრული უსაფრთხოების 
ეროვნული და საერთაშორისო რეგულაციები დაცული უნდა იყოს ინსტალაციისა და 
ექსპლუატაციისთვის. ელექტრული კავშირი შეიძლება გაკეთდეს მხოლოდ უფლებამოსილი 
სპეციალისტის მიერ.

ინსტალაციამდე და მის დროს, luminaire უნდა იყოს ძაბვისგან თავისუფალი. დარწმუნდით, რომ 
კაბელები არ არის დაზიანებული ინსტალაციის დროს. გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ მითითებული და 
დამტკიცებული ნათურები.
არასდროს შეეხოთ ჰალოგენური ნათურებს შიშველი თითებით, თუნდაც ცივი (გამოიყენეთ 
ლაქის გარეშე ქსოვილი).
განათებული ზედაპირების მინიმალური დაშორება მკაცრად უნდა იქნას დაცული (საჭიროების 
შემთხვევაში, სტიკერები luminaire). სარემონტო სამუშაოების დროს ან ლამპის ჩანაცვლებისას, 
luminaire უნდა გაგრილდეს და განიდევნოს ენერგია. გთხოვთ გაითვალისწინოთ, რომ შუშის 
სანათები არ არის უსაფრთხოების მინის.
თუ ჭიქა დაზიანებულია, ნათურა არ უნდა იყოს ექსპლუატაციაში და უნდა ჩამოიშალოს. 
გატეხილი შუშის შემთხვევაში შეიძლება მკვეთრი კიდეები აღმოჩნდეს, ასეთ შემთხვევაში 
გამოიყენეთ შესაფერისი ხელთათმანები
მოვლის ინსტრუქციები: 

მიიღეთ თქვენი luminaire- ის ღირებულება რეგულარული მოვლის საშუალებით. მსუბუქი 
ნიადაგის წაშლა შესაძლებელია ნესტიანი ქსოვილით. სიფრთხილით უნდა იქნას მიღებული, 
რომ საწმენდი საშუალებები არ დაესხნენ ზედაპირს. გთხოვთ გამოიყენოთ მხოლოდ 
ჩვეულებრივი, რბილი, გამხსნელი გამწმენდი საშუალებები.

არასოდეს გამოიყენოთ აბრაზიული საწმენდები, აცეტონი (ფრჩხილის მოსაშორებელი 
საშუალება) ან ქლორის დაფუძნებული საწმენდები. დასუფთავების აგენტი შემდეგ უნდა 
მოიხსნას სანათური ნარჩენების გარეშე. შუშის გაწმენდისთვის, ჩვენ გირჩევთ კომერციული 
მინის სისუფთავე და რბილი ქსოვილი.

ახსნა პიქტოგრამა:

  დაცვის კლასი I: ამ სანათს აქვს დამცავი დირიჟორი. დამცავი დირიჟორი 
                               უნდა იყოს დაკავშირებული დამცავი გამტარ ტერმინალთან.

  დაცვის კლასი II: ეს სანათური განსაკუთრებით იზოლირებულია და იგი არ 
                               უნდა იყოს დაკავშირებული დამცავ დირიჟორთან.
  
                                დაცვის კლასი III: ეს მნათობი განკუთვნილია უსაფრთხოების 
                                სატრანსფორმატორო ტრანსფორმატორზე (მაქსიმალური 42 ვ).

                               არ არის დაცული გაფუჭებული წყლისგან

  მხოლოდ შიდა გამოყენებისთვის

   მწარმოებლისგან CE დადასტურებით, რომ პროდუქტი შეესაბამება  შ
                               ესაბა მის რეგულაციებსა და სტანდარტებს.

გაფრთხილებები:

დატენვის ბატარეები არ უნდა დამტენოთ! არათანაბარი ბატარეის ტიპები ან ახალი და 
გამოყენებული ბატარეები არ იყენებენ ერთად! გამოიყენეთ მხოლოდ რეკომენდებული ან 
ექვივალენტი ტიპის ბატარეები! ჩასმისას ყურადღება მიაქციეთ პოლარობას! ამოიღეთ 
ბატარეები, როდესაც დიდი ხნის განმავლობაში არ იყენებთ! ნუ მოკლედ ბატარეის 
კონტაქტები! ეს შეიძლება გამოიწვიოს ძლიერი სიცხე ან ცეცხლი! არ გადააგდოთ ბატარეები 
ცეცხლში!

განკარგვის მეთოდები:

                    როგორც მომხმარებელი, იურიდიულად ვალდებული ხართ ელექტრონულ 
                     მოწყობილობებს პროფესიონალურად განკარგოთ ან დააბრუნოთ ისინი! ეს 
                     პროდუქტები, რომლებიც აღინიშნება გადასაფარებელი ბორბლიანი ნიშნით, არ 
                     უნდა განთავსდეს საყოფაცხოვრებო ნარჩენებით. შეგიძლიათ მათ გადასცეს თქვენს 
საზოგადოებრივ საზოგადოებრივ თავშეყრის წერტილებს, ან სად იყიდება ასეთი ტიპის 
მოწყობილობები. ეს პროდუქტი შეიცავს ძვირფას ნედლეულს, რომლის გადამუშავება 
შესაძლებელია. გთხოვთ, მიიტანეთ ეს პროდუქტი თქვენს ქალაქში ან მუნიციპალიტეტში.

კავშირის ტერმინალების აღნიშვნა:

PE ან   = მწვანე / ყვითელი = დამცავი კონდუქტორი
N = ლურჯი = ნეიტრალური
L = შავი (ყავისფერი) = ფაზა  

დამაკავშირებელი კაბელები:

ტიპი X თუ კავშირის კაბელი დაზიანებულია, ის შეიძლება შეიცვალოს საკაბელო საშუალებით 
(შესაძლებელია ელექტრო საცალო საშუალებით).

ტიპი Y საშიშროების თავიდან ასაცილებლად, დაზიანებული კავშირის კაბელი შეიძლება 
შეიცვალოს მხოლოდ გამოცდილი ელექტრიკოსის მიერ. 

ტიპიZ კავშირის კაბელის გაცვლა შეუძლებელია; თუ ხაზი დაზიანებულია, პროდუქტი უნდა 
ჩამოიშალოს.

ერთი და იგივე მოდელის მარაგი შეიძლება განსხვავდებოდეს! ტექნიკური მონაცემები 
შეიძლება შეიცვალოს წინასწარი შეტყობინების გარეშე. შეცდომები გამორიცხულია. �ველა 
უფლება დაცულია.
რაც შეეხება: 05. 12. 2019.
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Hazsnálati útmutató

Nagyon köszönjük, hogy választotta termékünket. Készült, tesztelték és gondosan 
csomagolták az alkalmazandó európai előírásoknak (EN 60598) megfelelően. Kérjük, 
óvatosan csomagolja ki a tartalmat. A kézhezvétel után azonnal ellenőrizze, hogy a 
szállítási terjedelemben szereplő összes alkatrész meg van-e jelen, és hogy a 
szállítás során nincs-e sérülés. Ha van panasza, kérjük, azonnal vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a kereskedővel. Termékeinkre 24 hónapos garanciát vállalunk a vásárlás 
időpontjától. NSTRUCTION

A garancia igénylése érdekében kérjük, vegye fel közvetlenül a kapcsolatot 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal:    Tel .: +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax: +49 (0) 7033-6931692, 
Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Az izzó üvegét kézzel készítik, az üveg belsejében lévő kis buborékok vagy 
karcolások nem okozzák a panaszt, ám az anyag jellemzőihez tartoznak, és nem 
korlátozzák a funkciót.

Fontos megjegyzések:

Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a kézikönyvet a telepítés és az első használat előtt. 
Fontos információkat kap a termék használatáról. Ha szükséges, vegye figyelembe a 
kiegészítő telepítési utasításokat. Tartsa be az utasításokat információért vagy 
pótalkatrészek megrendeléséhez. Ez a termék nem játék, ezért gyermekek számára 
nem megfelelő! Ha a terméket dugaszoló adapterrel szállítják, akkor a cikket csak 
ezzel lehet üzemeltetni.

figyelmeztetések:

Mi, mint gyártó, nem vállalunk felelősséget a nem megfelelő telepítés és nem 
megfelelő használat által okozott károkért. A telepítés és a működés során be kell 
tartani a nemzeti és a nemzetközi elektromos biztonsági előírásokat. Az elektromos 
csatlakoztatást csak felhatalmazott szakember végezheti. A felszerelés előtt és alatt a 
lámpatestnek feszültségmentesnek kell lennie. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kábelek ne 
sérüljenek a telepítés során. Csak a megadott és jóváhagyott izzókat használjon. 
Soha ne érintse meg a halogén izzókat meztelen ujjakkal, még hideg esetén sem 
(használjon szöszmentes kendőt). Szigorúan be kell tartani a megvilágított felületek 
és a megvilágított felületek közötti minimális távolságot (ha szükséges, matrica a 
lámpatestön). Karbantartási munkák vagy a lámpa cseréje során a lámpatestnek ki 
kell lehűlnie és feszültségmentesíteni kell. Felhívjuk figyelmét, hogy az üveg 
lámpatest nem biztonsági üveg. Ha az üveg sérült, a lámpát nem szabad üzembe 
helyezni, és leselejtezni. Üveg törése esetén éles szélek fordulhatnak elő, ilyen 
esetben használjon megfelelő kesztyűt.

Kezelési útmutató:

Rendszeres karbantartás révén szerezze meg lámpatest értékét. A könnyű 
szennyeződéseket nedves ruhával távolíthatja el. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a tisztítószerek 
ne támadjanak meg a felületet. Csak hagyományos, enyhe, oldószermentes 
tisztítószereket használjon. Soha ne használjon súrolószert, acetont (körömlakk 
eltávolítót) vagy klór alapú tisztítószereket. A tisztítószert ezután maradék nélkül el 
kell távolítani a lámpatestből. Az üveg tisztításához javasoljuk a kereskedelmi 
üvegtisztítót és egy puha ruhát.

Magyarázat piktogram:

  I. védelmi osztály: Ez a lámpatest védővezetővel rendelkezik. A 
                          védővezetéket csatlakoztatni kell a védővezeték kivezetéséhez.
 
  II. Védelmi osztály: Ez a lámpatest különösen szigetelt, és nem 
                          szabad csatlakoztatni védővezetőhöz.

  III. Védelmi osztály: Ezt a lámpatest biztonsági 
                          transzformátoron (legfeljebb 42 V) való működésre tervezték.

 nem fröccsenő víz ellen védett

      Csak beltéri használatra

  A gyártó CE-igazolása, hogy a termék megfelel az alkalmazandó 
                          előírásoknak és szabványoknak.

προειδοποιήσεις:

Μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να φορτιστούν! Οι άνισοι τύποι 
μπαταριών ή οι καινούργιες και οι χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες δεν χρησιμοποιούνται 
μαζί! Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το συνιστώμενο ή ισοδύναμο είδος μπαταριών! Κατά την 
εισαγωγή προσέξτε την πολικότητα! Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε 
για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα! Μην κοντύνετε τις επαφές της μπαταρίας! Μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε έντονη ζέστη ή φωτιά! Μην ρίχνετε τις μπαταρίες στη φωτιά!

Μέθοδοι διάθεσης:
              Ως καταναλωτής, είστε νομικά υποχρεωμένος να διαθέτετε ηλεκτρονικά 
              συσκευές επαγγελματικά ή να τους επιστρέφετε! Αυτά τα προϊόντα, τα οποία  
              φέρουν τον διαγραμμένο κάδο απορριμμάτων, δεν πρέπει να   
              απορρίπτονται 
μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα! Μπορείτε να τα παραδώσετε σε δημόσια σημεία 
συλλογής στην κοινότητά σας ή όπου πωλούνται συσκευές αυτού του είδους. Αυτό το 
προϊόν περιέχει πολύτιμες πρώτες ύλες που μπορούν να ανακυκλωθούν. 
Παρακαλούμε παραδώστε αυτό το προϊόν σε ένα σημείο συλλογής στην πόλη ή την 
πόλη σας.

Ονομασία των τερματικών σύνδεσης:

PE ή   = πράσινο / κίτρινο = προστατευτικό αγωγό
N = μπλε = ουδέτερο
L = μαύρο (καφέ) = φάση

Σύνδεση καλωδίων:

Τύπος X Εάν το καλώδιο σύνδεσης είναι κατεστραμμένο, μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί 
από καλώδιο (διατίθεται μέσω του ηλεκτρικού καταστήματος).

Τύπος Y Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο, ένα καλώδιο σύνδεσης που έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί μόνο από εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο. 

Τύπος Z Το καλώδιο σύνδεσης δεν μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί. αν η γραμμή είναι 
κατεστραμμένη, το προϊόν πρέπει να διαλυθεί.

Σε απόθεμα στο απόθεμα του ίδιου μοντέλου μπορεί να διαφέρουν! Οι προδιαγραφές 
υπόκεινται σε αλλαγές χωρίς προειδοποίηση. Εξαιρούνται τα σφάλματα. Όλα τα 
δικαιώματα διατηρούνται. Από: 05.12.12.2019

GR



Hazsnálati útmutató

Nagyon köszönjük, hogy választotta termékünket. Készült, tesztelték és gondosan 
csomagolták az alkalmazandó európai előírásoknak (EN 60598) megfelelően. Kérjük, 
óvatosan csomagolja ki a tartalmat. A kézhezvétel után azonnal ellenőrizze, hogy a 
szállítási terjedelemben szereplő összes alkatrész meg van-e jelen, és hogy a 
szállítás során nincs-e sérülés. Ha van panasza, kérjük, azonnal vegye fel a 
kapcsolatot a kereskedővel. Termékeinkre 24 hónapos garanciát vállalunk a vásárlás 
időpontjától. NSTRUCTION

A garancia igénylése érdekében kérjük, vegye fel közvetlenül a kapcsolatot 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal:    Tel .: +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax: +49 (0) 7033-6931692, 
Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Az izzó üvegét kézzel készítik, az üveg belsejében lévő kis buborékok vagy 
karcolások nem okozzák a panaszt, ám az anyag jellemzőihez tartoznak, és nem 
korlátozzák a funkciót.

Fontos megjegyzések:

Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a kézikönyvet a telepítés és az első használat előtt. 
Fontos információkat kap a termék használatáról. Ha szükséges, vegye figyelembe a 
kiegészítő telepítési utasításokat. Tartsa be az utasításokat információért vagy 
pótalkatrészek megrendeléséhez. Ez a termék nem játék, ezért gyermekek számára 
nem megfelelő! Ha a terméket dugaszoló adapterrel szállítják, akkor a cikket csak 
ezzel lehet üzemeltetni.

figyelmeztetések:

Mi, mint gyártó, nem vállalunk felelősséget a nem megfelelő telepítés és nem 
megfelelő használat által okozott károkért. A telepítés és a működés során be kell 
tartani a nemzeti és a nemzetközi elektromos biztonsági előírásokat. Az elektromos 
csatlakoztatást csak felhatalmazott szakember végezheti. A felszerelés előtt és alatt a 
lámpatestnek feszültségmentesnek kell lennie. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kábelek ne 
sérüljenek a telepítés során. Csak a megadott és jóváhagyott izzókat használjon. 
Soha ne érintse meg a halogén izzókat meztelen ujjakkal, még hideg esetén sem 
(használjon szöszmentes kendőt). Szigorúan be kell tartani a megvilágított felületek 
és a megvilágított felületek közötti minimális távolságot (ha szükséges, matrica a 
lámpatestön). Karbantartási munkák vagy a lámpa cseréje során a lámpatestnek ki 
kell lehűlnie és feszültségmentesíteni kell. Felhívjuk figyelmét, hogy az üveg 
lámpatest nem biztonsági üveg. Ha az üveg sérült, a lámpát nem szabad üzembe 
helyezni, és leselejtezni. Üveg törése esetén éles szélek fordulhatnak elő, ilyen 
esetben használjon megfelelő kesztyűt.

Kezelési útmutató:

Rendszeres karbantartás révén szerezze meg lámpatest értékét. A könnyű 
szennyeződéseket nedves ruhával távolíthatja el. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a tisztítószerek 
ne támadjanak meg a felületet. Csak hagyományos, enyhe, oldószermentes 
tisztítószereket használjon. Soha ne használjon súrolószert, acetont (körömlakk 
eltávolítót) vagy klór alapú tisztítószereket. A tisztítószert ezután maradék nélkül el 
kell távolítani a lámpatestből. Az üveg tisztításához javasoljuk a kereskedelmi 
üvegtisztítót és egy puha ruhát.

Magyarázat piktogram:

                 I. védelmi osztály: Ez a lámpatest védővezetővel rendelkezik. A 
                 védővezetéket csatlakoztatni kell a védővezeték kivezetéséhez.
 
                 II. Védelmi osztály: Ez a lámpatest különösen szigetelt, és nem szabad 
                 csatlakoztatni védővezetőhöz.
 
                 III. Védelmi osztály: Ezt a lámpatest biztonsági transzformátoron 
                 (legfeljebb 42 V) való működésre tervezték.

                 nem fröccsenő víz ellen védett

                 Csak beltéri használatra

                 A gyártó CE-igazolása, hogy a termék megfelel az alkalmazandó 
                 előírásoknak és szabványoknak.

figyelmeztetések:

A nem újratölthető elemeket nem szabad feltölteni! Egyenlőtlen típusú akkumulátorok 
vagy új és használt akkumulátorok nem használhatók együtt! Csak az ajánlott vagy 
azzal egyenértékű típusú elemeket használjon! Helyezze be a polaritást! Távolítsa el 
az elemeket, ha hosszú ideig nem használja őket! Ne rövidítse le az akkumulátor 
érintkezőit! Erős hő vagy tüzet okozhat! Ne dobja az elemeket a tűzbe!

Megsemmisítése:
              Fogyasztóként jogilag kötelező az elektronikus eszközöket szakszerűen  
              megsemmisíteni vagy visszaadni! Ezeket az áthúzott kerékcsavarral jelölt 
              termékeket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt megsemmisíteni! 
              Kiadhatja őket a közösség nyilvános gyűjtőhelyeire, vagy bárhol, ahol ilyen 
eszközöket árusítanak. Ez a termék értékes nyersanyagokat tartalmaz, amelyek 
újrahasznosíthatók. Kérjük, adja át ezt a terméket a városában vagy településén 
található gyűjtőhelyre.

A csatlakozó terminálok megnevezése:
PE vagy   = zöld / sárga = védővezető
N = kék = semleges
L = fekete (barna) = fázis

Csatlakozó kábel:

X típus Ha a csatlakozókábel sérült, akkor kicserélheti egy kábellel (kapható az 
elektromos kiskereskedőnél).

Y típus A veszély elkerülése érdekében a sérült csatlakozókábelt csak szakképzett 
villanyszerelő cserélheti ki.

Z típus A csatlakozókábel nem cserélhető; ha a vezeték megsérült, a terméket 
selejtezni kell. Ugyanazon modell raktáron lévő készletei különbözhetnek! 

A műszaki adatok előzetes értesítés nélkül megváltozhatnak. Kivéve a hibákat. 
Minden jog fenntartva. -Tól: 2019.05.12.
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Instrukcije

Puno vam zahvaljujemo što ste odabrali naš proizvod. Proizvedeno je, testirano i 
pakirano pažljivo u skladu s važećim europskim propisima (EN 60598). Pažljivo 
otpakirajte sadržaj. Molimo provjerite odmah nakon primitka postoje li svi dijelovi 
uključeni u opseg isporuke i postoje li oštećenja u tranzitu. Ako postoji bilo kakav 
razlog za prigovor, odmah se obratite svom prodavaču. Na naše proizvode dobivate 
jamstvo od 24 mjeseca od datuma kupnje.

Ako želite zatražiti jamstvo, obratite se izravno našem servisnom centru: Tel +49 (0) 
7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com. 

Čaša vaše lampe izrađena je ručno, mali mjehurići ili ogrebotine unutar čaše nisu 
razlog za žalbu, već pripadaju karakteristikama materijala i ne ograničavaju funkciju.

Važne napomene:

Prije instalacije i prve uporabe, pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik. Dobit ćete važne 
informacije o korištenju proizvoda. Ako je potrebno, pridržavajte se dodatnih uputa 
za ugradnju. Pridržavajte se uputa za informacije ili za naručivanje rezervnih 
dijelova. Ovaj proizvod nije igračka i stoga nije prikladan za djecu! Ako je proizvod 
isporučen s utikačem, ovaj proizvod može raditi samo s tim.

Upozorenja:

Mi kao proizvođači ne možemo biti odgovorni za štetu nastalu uslijed nepravilne 
ugradnje i nepravilne uporabe. Za ugradnju i rad moraju se pridržavati nacionalnih i 
međunarodnih propisa o sigurnosti električne energije. Električnu vezu smije izvesti 
samo ovlašteni stručnjak. Prije i tijekom ugradnje, svjetiljka mora biti bez napona. 
Pazite da se tijekom instalacije kabeli ne oštete. Koristite samo navedene i odobrene 
žarulje. Nikada ne dodirujte halogene žarulje golim prstima čak i kada je hladno 
(koristite krpu bez dlačica). Minimalne udaljenosti do osvijetljenih površina moraju se 
strogo pridržavati (ako je potrebno, naljepnice na svjetiljci). Tijekom radova 
održavanja ili zamjene svjetiljke, svjetiljka se mora ohladiti i isključiti napon. Imajte 
na umu da staklene svjetiljke nisu sigurnosno staklo. Ako je staklo oštećeno, 
svjetiljka se ne smije pustiti u pogon i mora se otpaditi. U slučaju razbijanja stakla, 
mogu se pojaviti oštri rubovi, molim vas u tom slučaju koristite prikladne rukavice.

Upute za održavanje:

Redovnom njegom dobivajte vrijednost svjetiljke. Lagano zaprljanje možete ukloniti 
vlažnom krpom. Treba paziti da sredstva za čišćenje ne napadnu površinu. Koristite 
samo uobičajena, blaga sredstva za čišćenje bez otapala. Nikada ne koristite 
abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje, aceton (sredstvo za uklanjanje laka za nokte) ili 
sredstva za čišćenje na bazi klora. Sredstvo za čišćenje tada mora biti uklonjeno iz 
svjetiljke, bez ostataka. Za čišćenje stakla preporučujemo komercijalno sredstvo za 
čišćenje stakla i meku krpu.

Piktogram objašnjenja:

                  Zaštitna klasa I: Ova svjetiljka ima zaštitni vodič. Zaštitni vodič se mora 
                  spojiti na priključak zaštitnog vodiča.
 
                  Razred zaštite II: Ova svjetiljka je posebno izolirana i ne smije biti 
                  spojena na zaštitni vodič.

                 III stupanj zaštite: Ova svjetiljka predviđena je za rad na sigurnosnom 
                 transformatoru (maksimalno 42V).

                 nije zaštićen od prskanja vode

                 Samo za unutarnju upotrebu
 
                 CE potvrda proizvođača da je proizvod u skladu s važećim propisima i 
                 standardima.

upozorenja:

Baterije koje se ne mogu puniti ne smiju se puniti! Nejednake vrste baterija ili nove i 
rabljene baterije ne koriste se zajedno! Koristite samo preporučenu ili ekvivalentnu 
vrstu baterija! Prilikom umetanja obratite pažnju na polaritet! Izvadite baterije kada 
se ne koriste duže vrijeme! Nemojte kratki kontakte baterije! To može dovesti do jake 
vrućine ili požara! Ne bacajte baterije u vatru!

Metode odlaganja:
             Kao potrošač, zakonski ste dužni profesionalno zbrinuti elektroničke uređaje 
             ili ih vratiti! Ovi proizvodi označeni precrtanim kantama za otpatke ne smiju 
             se odlagati s kućnim otpadom! Možete ih predati na javnim zbirnim mjestima 
             u svojoj zajednici, ili gdje god se prodaju takvi uređaji. Ovaj proizvod sadrži 
vrijedne sirovine koje se mogu reciklirati. Pošaljite ovaj proizvod na mjesto 
sakupljanja u vašem gradu ili općini.

Oznaka priključnih terminala:
PE ili  = zelena / žuta = zaštitni vodič
N = plava = neutralna 
L = crna (smeđa) = faza

Spajanje kabela:

Tip X Ako je priključni kabel oštećen, može ga zamijeniti kabelom (dostupan putem 
električnog prodavača).

Vrsta Y Da biste izbjegli opasnost, oštećeni priključni kabel smije zamijeniti samo 
kvalificirani električar.

Tip Z Priključni kabel nije moguće zamijeniti; ako je linija oštećena, proizvod mora 
biti odbačen.

Na zalihama istog modela mogu se razlikovati! Specifikacije su podložne 
promjenama bez prethodne najave. Izuzete su pogreške. Sva prava zadržana.
Od: 05. 12. 2019
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Istruzione

Grazie mille per aver scelto il nostro prodotto. È stato prodotto, testato e imballato 
con cura in conformità con le normative europee applicabili (EN 60598).
Si prega di decomprimere attentamente il contenuto. Verificare immediatamente 
dopo la ricezione se sono presenti tutte le parti incluse nella fornitura e se sono 
presenti danni durante il trasporto.
In caso di reclami, contattare immediatamente il rivenditore.
Sui nostri prodotti ottieni 24 mesi di garanzia dalla data di acquisto.

Se si desidera richiedere la garanzia, si prega di contattare direttamente il nostro 
centro servizi: Tel. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Posta: 
Info@luverre.com.

Il vetro della tua lampada è realizzato a mano, piccole bolle o graffi all'interno del 
vetro non sono motivo di lamentela ma appartengono alle caratteristiche del 
materiale e non limitano la funzione.

Note importanti:
Leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e del primo utilizzo. 
Riceverai informazioni importanti per l'uso del prodotto. Se necessario, osservare le 
istruzioni di installazione supplementari. Conservare le istruzioni per informazioni o 
per ordinare pezzi di ricambio. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo, quindi non 
adatto ai bambini!
Se l'articolo viene fornito con un adattatore per spina, l'articolo può essere utilizzato 
solo con questo.

avvertenze:
Noi, in qualità di produttori, non possiamo essere ritenuti responsabili per danni 
causati da un'installazione non corretta e da un uso improprio. Le norme nazionali e 
internazionali sulla sicurezza elettrica devono essere rispettate per l'installazione e il 
funzionamento. Il collegamento elettrico può essere effettuato solo da uno 
specialista autorizzato. Prima e durante l'installazione, l'apparecchio deve essere 
privo di tensione. Assicurarsi che i cavi non siano danneggiati durante l'installazione. 
Utilizzare solo le lampadine specificate e approvate. Non toccare mai le lampadine 
alogene a dita nude anche a freddo (utilizzare un panno privo di lanugine). Le 
distanze minime dalle superfici illuminate devono essere rigorosamente rispettate 
(se necessario, adesivi sull'apparecchio). Durante i lavori di manutenzione o 
sostituzione della lampada, l'apparecchio deve raffreddarsi ed essere diseccitato. Si 
noti che gli apparecchi per illuminazione in vetro non sono vetri di sicurezza. Se il 
vetro è danneggiato, la lampada non deve essere messa in funzione e deve essere 
demolita. In caso di rottura di un vetro, possono verificarsi spigoli vivi, in tal caso 
utilizzare guanti adatti.

Istruzioni per la cura:
Ottieni il valore del tuo apparecchio attraverso una cura regolare. Lo sporco leggero 
può essere rimosso con un panno umido. Bisogna fare attenzione che i detergenti 
non attaccino la superficie. Utilizzare solo detergenti convenzionali, delicati e senza 
solventi. Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi, acetone (solvente per unghie) o 
detergenti a base di cloro. L'agente detergente deve quindi essere rimosso 
dall'apparecchio senza lasciare residui. Per pulire il vetro, si consiglia un detergente 
per vetri commerciale e un panno morbido.

Pittogramma esplicativo:

                 Classe di protezione I: questo apparecchio ha un conduttore di 
                 protezione. Il conduttore di protezione deve essere collegato al terminale 
                 del conduttore di protezione.
 
                 Classe di protezione II: Questo apparecchio è particolarmente isolato e 
                 non deve essere collegato a un conduttore di protezione.
  
                 Classe di protezione III: Questo apparecchio è progettato per funzionare 
                 con un trasformatore di sicurezza (massimo 42 V).
                 
                 non protetto contro gli spruzzi d'acqua
         
                 Solo per uso interno
  
                 Conferma CE da parte del produttore che il prodotto è conforme alle 
                 normative e agli standard applicabili.    
 
avvertenze:
Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere caricate! Tipi di batteria diversi o 
batterie nuove e usate non si usano insieme! Utilizzare solo le batterie consigliate o 
equivalenti! Quando si inserisce prestare attenzione alla polarità! Rimuovere le 
batterie quando non vengono utilizzate per un lungo periodo! Non cortocircuitare i 
contatti della batteria! Può portare a forte calore o fuoco! Non gettare le batterie nel 
fuoco!

Metodi di smaltimento:
                 Come consumatore, sei legalmente obbligato a smaltire i dispositivi 
                 elettronici in modo professionale o a restituirli! Questi prodotti, 
                 contrassegnati con il bidone barrato, non devono essere smaltiti insieme 
                 ai rifiuti domestici! Puoi consegnarli a punti di raccolta pubblici nella tua 
comunità o ovunque vengano venduti dispositivi di quel tipo. Questo prodotto 
contiene preziose materie prime che possono essere riciclate. Consegnare questo 
prodotto a un punto di raccolta nella tua città o comune.

Designazione dei terminali di collegamento:
PE o  = verde / giallo = conduttore di protezione
N = blu = neutro
L = nero (marrone) = fase

 
Cavi di collegamento:
Tipo X Se il cavo di collegamento è danneggiato, può essere sostituito da un cavo 
(disponibile presso il rivenditore elettrico).

Tipo Y Per evitare pericoli, un cavo di collegamento danneggiato può essere 
sostituito solo da un elettricista qualificato.

Tipo Z Il cavo di collegamento non può essere sostituito; se la linea è danneggiata, il 
prodotto deve essere scartato.

In stock in stock dello stesso modello può differire! Le specifiche sono soggette a 
modifiche senza preavviso. Salvo errori. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
A partire da: 05.12.2019. 
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הוראות
 אנו מודים לך מאוד שבחרת במוצר שלנו. הוא הופק, נבדק וארוז בזהירות בהתאם לתקנות האירופיות

.(EN 60598) החלות
בהיקף הכלולים  החלקים  כל  האם  הקבלה  לאחר  מייד  בדקו  אנא  התוכן.  את  בזהירות  פרקו   אנא 

.המסירה קיימים והאם ישנם נזקים במעבר
.אם יש סיבה לתלונה, אנא צור קשר עם הסוחר שלך מייד

.על המוצרים שלנו אתה מקבל אחריות של 24 חודשים מיום הרכישה

 אם ברצונך לתבוע את האחריות, אנא פנה ישירות למרכז השירות שלנו: טל '49 (0) 7033-6931690,
.Info@luverre.com :פקס 49 (0) 7033-6931692, דואר

 זכוכית המנורה שלכם מיוצרת בעבודת יד, בועות או שריטות קטנות בתוך הזכוכית אינן סיבה לתלונה
.אלא שייכות למאפייני החומר ואינן מגבילות את הפונקציה

:הערות חשובות
 אנא קרא מדריך זה בזהירות לפני ההתקנה והשימוש הראשון. תקבל מידע חשוב לשימוש במוצר.
להזמנת או  המידע  הוראות  את  שמור  הנוספות.  ההתקנה  הוראות  על  להקפיד  יש  הצורך,   במידת 

!חלפים. מוצר זה אינו צעצוע, ולכן אינו מתאים לילדים
.אם המאמר מסופק עם מתאם תקע, ייתכן שמאמר זה יופעל רק בעזרתו

:אזהרות
 אנו כיצרן לא יכולים להיות אחראים לנזקים שנגרמו כתוצאה מהתקנה לא ראויה ושימוש לא נכון. יש 
החיבור החשמלי ותפעול.  להתקנה  והבינלאומיות  הלאומיות  על תקנות הבטיחות החשמל   להקפיד 
 עשוי להתבצע על ידי מומחה מורשה בלבד. לפני ההתקנה ובמהלכה, על המנורה להיות נטול מתח.
 וודא שהכבלים לא ייפגעו במהלך ההתקנה. השתמש רק בנורות שצוינו ואושרו. לעולם אל תיגע בנורות
 הלוגן באצבעות יחפות גם אם קר (השתמש בבד נטול מוך). יש להקפיד על המרחקים המינימליים
 למשטחים מוארים (במידת הצורך, מדבקות על המנורה). במהלך עבודות תחזוקה או החלפת מנורה,
 על המנורה להתקרר ולהיות ללא אנרגיה. שימו לב כי תאורות זכוכית אינן זכוכית בטיחות. אם הזכוכית
 נפגעה, אסור להפעיל את המנורה בפעולה ולחייב אותה. במקרה של זכוכית שבורה, עשויים להופיע

.קצוות חדים, אנא השתמש בכפפות מתאימות במקרה כזה

:טיפול הוראות
 קבל את הערך של המנורה שלך באמצעות טיפול קבוע. ניתן להסיר קרקע קלה בעזרת מטלית לחה.
 יש להקפיד כי חומרי הניקוי לא יתקפו את פני השטח. אנא השתמש אך ורק במנקים רגילים, קלים
 ונטולי ממס. לעולם אל תשתמש בשואבי שוחקים, אצטון (מסיר לק) או חומרי ניקוי על בסיס כלור.
 לאחר מכן יש להוציא את חומר הניקוי מהמנורה ללא שאריות. לניקוי הזכוכית אנו ממליצים על מנקה

.זכוכית מסחרי ועל מטלית רכה

:סמל הסבר

.למנורה זו מוליך מגן. יש לחבר את המוליך המגן למסוף מוליך המגן :I סוג ההגנה 

.המנורה מבודד במיוחד ואסור לחבר אותו למוליך מגן :II סוג ההגנה 

.(סוג ההגנה השלישי: המנורה מיועדת להפעלה על שנאי בטיחות (מקסימום 42 וולט 

לא מוגן מפני התזת מים

לשימוש פנימי בלבד 

.מהיצרן כי המוצר עומד בתקנות ובתקנים החלים CE אישור 

:אזהרות
אינם ומשומשים  חדשים  מצברים  או  מקובלים  לא  סוללות  סוגי  נטענות!  שאינן  סוללות  לטעון   אסור 
 משתמשים יחד! השתמש רק בסוללות המומלצות או המקבילות! כשמכניסים שימו לב לקוטביות! הסר
 סוללות כאשר אינן בשימוש במשך זמן רב! אל תקצר את אנשי הקשר של הסוללה! זה יכול להוביל

!לחום חזק או אש! אל תזרוק סוללות לאש

:שיטות סילוק
כצרכן אתה מחויב על פי חוק להיפטר ממכשירים אלקטרוניים באופן מקצועי או להחזיר 
אותם! אסור לזרוק מוצרים אלה המסומנים בפח ההגה החוצה עם פסולת ביתית! אתה 

 יכול למסור אותם לנקודות איסוף ציבוריות בקהילה שלך, או בכל מקום בו מכשירים מסוג 
 זה נמכרים. מוצר זה מכיל חומרי גלם יקרי ערך שניתן למחזר. אנא הגש מוצר זה לנקודת איסוף בעירך

.או בעירייתך

:ייעוד מסופי החיבור
PE או = ירוק / צהוב = הגנה

IL

دستورالعمل

 تولید ، آزمایش (EN 60598) ما از انتخاب محصول ما بسیار سپاسگزاریم. مطابق با آیین نامھ ھای قابل اجرا در اروپا
.و بستھ بندی شده است

 لطفا محتویات را با دقت باز کنید. لطفاً بلافاصلھ پس از دریافت بررسی کنید کھ آیا تمام قسمتھای موجود در محدوده
.تحویل در آن وجود دارد یا خیر و خسارت در ھنگام ترانزیت وجود دارد

.اگر دلیلی برای شکایت وجود دارد ، لطفاً سریعاً با فروشنده خود تماس بگیرید
.در محصولات ما 24 ماه ضمانت از تاریخ خرید دریافت می کنید

(0)  +49 تلفن  بگیرید:  تماس  ما  خدمات  مرکز  با  مستقیماً  لطفاً   ، گارانتی  مطالبھ  بھ  تمایل  صورت   در 
.Info@luverre.com :6931690-7033 ، فکس 49+ (0) 6931692-7033 ، پست الکترونیکی

 شیشھ لامپ شما با دست ساختھ شده است ، حباب ھای کوچک یا خراش ھای داخل شیشھ دلیل شکایت نیستند اما بھ
.ویژگی ھای مواد تعلق دارند و عملکرد را محدود نمی کنند

:نکات مھم
 لطفاً قبل از نصب و استفاده از اول ، این دفترچھ را با دقت بخوانید. اطلاعات مھمی را برای استفاده از محصول دریافت
 خواھید کرد. در صورت لزوم ، دستورالعمل ھای نصب اضافی را رعایت کنید. دستورالعمل ھا را برای اطلاعات و
 یا برای سفارش قطعات یدکی نگھ دارید. این محصول یک اسباب بازی نیست و بھ ھمین دلیل برای کودکان نامناسب

!است
.اگر مقالھ با آداپتور پلاگین تھیھ شود ، مقالھ فقط با این کار قابل اجرا است

:ھشدار
 ما بھ عنوان تولید کننده نمی توانیم مسئولیت آسیب ھای ناشی از نصب نادرست و استفاده نادرست را بر عھده بگیریم. 
 برای نصب و راه اندازی باید مقررات ملی و بین المللی ایمنی برق رعایت شود. اتصال برق فقط توسط یک متخصص
 مجاز انجام می شود. قبل و حین نصب ، لامپ باید بدون ولتاژ باشد. در ھنگام نصب مطمئن شوید کھ کابل ھا آسیب
 نبینند. فقط از لامپ ھای مشخص شده و تأیید شده استفاده کنید. ھرگز لامپ ھای ھالوژن را با انگشتان برھنھ حتی ھنگام
 سرد لمس نکنید (از پارچھ ای بدون پارچھ استفاده کنید). حداقل فاصلھ تا سطوح روشنایی باید بھ شدت رعایت شود (در
 صورت لزوم ، برچسب ھای موجود در لامپ). در حین کار تعمیر و نگھداری یا تعویض لامپ ، چراغ روشن باید
 خنک شود و از انرژی خارج شود. لطفا توجھ داشتھ باشید کھ لامپ ھای شیشھ ای شیشھ ایمنی نیستند. در صورت آسیب
 دیدن شیشھ ، لامپ نباید بھ بھره برداری برسد و باید ضرب شود. در صورت شیشھ شکستھ ، لبھ ھای تیز ممکن است

.رخ دھد ، لطفاً در چنین مواردی از دستکش مناسب استفاده کنید

:دستورالعمل مراقبت
 از طریق مراقبت منظم ، مقدار آباژور خود را دریافت کنید. خاک آلودگی سبک را می توان با یک پارچھ مرطوب پاک
 کرد. باید دقت کرد کھ مواد تمیز کننده بھ سطح حملھ نکنند. لطفاً فقط از پاک کننده ھای معمولی ، ملایم و بدون حلال
 استفاده کنید. ھرگز از پاک کننده ھای ساینده ، استون (پاک کننده ناخن) یا پاک کننده ھای مبتنی بر کلر استفاده نکنید.
 سپس ماده تمیز کننده باید بدون در مانده از لامپ جدا شود. برای تمیز کردن شیشھ ، ما بھ شیشھ تمیزکننده تجاری و یک

.پارچھ نرم توصیھ می کنیم

:تصویری توضیحات

 .این آباژور دارای رسانای محافظ است :I کلاس حفاظت 
.ھادی محافظ باید بھ ترمینال ھادی محافظ وصل شود

این لامپ مخصوصاً عایق بندی شده است :II کلاس حفاظت 
.و نباید بھ ھادی محافظ وصل شود

این لامپ برای کار بر روی ترانسفورماتور ایمنی :III کلاس حفاظت 
.حداکثر 42 ولت) در نظر گرفتھ شده است)

در برابر آب پاشش محافظت نمی شود 

فقط برای مصارف داخلی 

.از سازنده مبنی بر اینکھ این محصول مطابق با مقررات و استانداردھای لازم است CE تأیید 

:ھشدار
 باتری ھای غیر قابل شارژ نباید شارژ شود! انواع باتری نابرابر یا باتری ھای جدید و استفاده شده از یکدیگر استفاده
 نمی کنند! فقط از نوع باتری توصیھ شده یا معادل آن استفاده کنید! ھنگام درج توجھ بھ قطب بودن! باتری ھا را ھنگام
 استفاده طولانی مدت از بین ببرید! مخاطبین باتری را کوتاه نکنید! این می تواند منجر بھ گرما یا آتش شدید شود! باتری

!ھا را در آتش نریزید

:روش دفع

بھ عنوان یک مصرف کننده ، شما بھ طور قانونی موظف ھستید وسایل الکترونیکی را بھ صورت حرفھ ای 
 دور ریختھ و یا آنھا را بازگردانید! این محصولات ، کھ دارای سطل چرخ دستی برقی ھستند ، نباید با 

 زبالھ خانگی دفع شوند! می توانید آنھا را بھ نقاط جمع آوری عمومی در انجمن خود ، یا ھر کجا دستگاه
 ھایی از این نوع فروختھ شوید ، واگذار کنید. این محصول حاوی مواد اولیھ با ارزش است کھ قابل بازیافت ھستند. لطفاً

.این محصول را بھ یک مجموعھ مجموعھ در شھر یا شھرداری خود تحویل دھید

:تعیین پایانھ ھای اتصال
PE یا = سبز / زرد = محافظت
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教育

当社の製品をお選びいただき、ありがとうございます。適用される欧州規格（EN 60598）
に従って、注意して製造、テスト、梱包されています。
内容を慎重に解凍してください。サプライ品に含まれるすべての部品が揃っているか、輸
送中に損傷がないかどうかは、受領後すぐに確認してください。
苦情が発生した場合は、すぐにディーラーに連絡してください。
当社の製品では、購入日から24か月の保証が付いています。

保証をご希望の場合は、サービスセンターに直接お問い合わせください：電話+49（0）
7033-6931690、ファックス+49（0）7033-6931692、投稿：Info@luverre.com 

ランプのガラスは手で作られています。ガラス内部の小さな泡や傷は苦情の原因ではあ
りませんが、材料の特性に属し、機能を制限しません。

重要な注意事項：
インストールと最初の使用の前にこのマニュアルを注意深く読んでください。製品の使
用に関する重要な情報を受け取ります。必要に応じて、追加のインストール手順に従って
ください。情報またはスペアパーツを注文するための指示を保管してください。この製品
はおもちゃではないため、子供には適していません！
アイテムにプラグアダプタが付属している場合、アイテムはこれでのみ使用できます。

警告：
製造業者として、私たちは、誤った設置と不適切な使用によって引き起こされた損害につ
いて責任を負いません。設置および操作については、電気安全に関する国内および国際
規格を遵守する必要があります。電気接続は、認定された専門家のみが行うことができ
ます。設置の前後に、アプライアンスには電圧がかかっていない必要があります。インス
トール中にケーブルが損傷していないことを確認してください。指定および承認された
電球のみを使用してください。寒いときでも、裸電球でハロゲン電球に触れないでくださ
い（糸くずの出ない布を使用してください）。照明された表面からの最小距離を厳密に監
視する必要があります（必要に応じて、アプライアンスのステッカー）。ランプの保守また
は交換中は、アプライアンスを冷却し、電源を切る必要があります。ガラス照明器具は安
全ガラスではないことに注意してください。ガラスが破損している場合、ランプを作動さ
せてはならず、取り壊す必要があります。ガラスが破損した場合、鋭利な縁が生じること
があります。その場合、適切な手袋を使用してください。

ケア手順：
定期的なケアを通じてアプライアンスの価値を獲得してください。軽い汚れは、湿らせた
布で取り除くことができます。洗剤が表面に付着しないように注意する必要があります。
従来のデリケートな無溶剤洗剤のみを使用してください。研磨クリーナー、アセトン（マ
ニキュア液）、または塩素系クリーナーは使用しないでください。したがって、洗浄剤は、
残留物を残さずにアプライアンスから除去する必要があります。ガラスをきれいにする
には、市販のガラスクリーナーと柔らかい布をお勧めします。

説明のピクトグラム：
  
                        保護クラスI：このアプライアンスには保護導体があります。保護導体は
                        保護導体端子に接続する必要があります。
 
                        保護クラスII：このアプライアンスは特に絶縁されているため、保護導体に    
                        接続しないでください。
  
                        保護クラスIII：このアプライアンスは、安全変圧器（最大42 V）で動作するよ
                        うに設計されています。

                        水しぶきから保護されていない

                        内部使用のみ
  
                        製品が該当する規制および基準に準拠していることを製造元から確認する
                    CE。.    
 
警告：
非充電式バッテリーは充電しないでください！異なる種類のバッテリー、または新品と使
用済みのバッテリーを一緒に使用しないでください！推奨または同等のバッテリーのみ
を使用してください！挿入するときは極性に注意してください！長期間使用しない場合は
、バッテリーを取り外してください！バッテリーの接点を短絡させないでください！強い熱
や火につながる可能性があります！バッテリーを火の中に投げ込まないでください！

廃棄方法：
            消費者は、電子機器を専門的に処分するか、返却することが法的に義務付けら          
              ています！これらの製品には、バツ印の箱が付いていますが、家庭ごみと一緒に  
               廃棄しないでください！コミュニティのパブリックコレクションポイント、またはそ
              のタイプのデバイスが販売されている場所であればどこにでも配送できます。こ
の製品にはリサイクル可能な貴重な原料が含まれています。この製品をあなたの街や町
の収集地点に届けてください。

接続端子の指定：
PE o  = 緑/黄色=保護導体
N =青=ニュートラル
L =黒（茶色）=位相

 

接続ケーブル:
タイプX接続ケーブルが損傷している場合、ケーブル（電気販売店から入手可能）に交換
できます。
タイプY危険を回避するために、損傷した接続ケーブルは、資格のある電気技術者のみ
が交換できます。

タイプZ接続ケーブルは交換できません。ラインが破損している場合、製品を廃棄する必
要があります。

同じモデルの在庫は異なる場合があります！仕様は予告なく変更される場合があります。
エラーを除く。無断複写・転載を禁じます。
2019年12月5日から開始。

J



 نشكركم جزیل الشكر لاختیار منتجاتنا. تم إنتاجھا واختبارھا وتعبئتھا بعنایة وفقًا للوائح الأوروبیة الساریة
(EN ٦۰٥۹۸).

التسلیم المدرجة في نطاق  إذا كانت جمیع الأجزاء  ما  بعد استلام  التحقق مباشرة  بعنایة. یرجى  تفریغ محتویات   یرجى 
.موجودة وما إذا كان ھناك تلف في العبور

.إذا كان ھناك أي سبب للشكوى ، یرجى الاتصال بالموزع على الفور
.على منتجاتنا تحصل على ضمان لمدة ۲٤ شھرًا من تاریخ الشراء

 إذا كنت ترغب في المطالبة بالضمان ، فیرجى الاتصال بمركز الخدمة لدینا مباشرةً: ھاتف +٤۹ (۰) ٦۹۳۱٦۹۰-۷۰۳۳
Mail: Info@luverre.com ، ، فاكس +٤۹ (۰) ٦۹۳۱٦۹۲-۷۰۳۳

 زجاج المصباح مصنوع یدویًا ، فقاعات الھواء الصغیرة أو الخدوش الموجودة داخل الزجاج لیست سببًا للشكوى ، ولكنھا
.ممیزة للمادة ولا تقید الوظیفة

:تعلیمات ھامة
 یرجى قراءة ھذا الدلیل بعنایة قبل التثبیت والاستخدام الأول. سوف تتلقى معلومات مھمة لاستخدام المنتج. إذا لزم الأمر ،
 احترم تعلیمات التثبیت الإضافیة. احتفظ بتعلیمات المعلومات أو لطلب قطع الغیار. ھذا المنتج لیس لعبة ، وبالتالي غیر

!مناسب للأطفال
.إذا تم تزوید المقالة بمحول قابس ، فلا یجوز تشغیل ھذه المقالة إلا مع ھذا

:تحذیرات

 نحن كشركة مصنعة لا یمكن أن نتحمل المسؤولیة عن الضرر الناجم عن التثبیت غیر السلیم والاستخدام غیر السلیم. یجب
بواسطة إلا  الكھربائي  التوصیل  إجراء  یجوز  والتشغیل. لا  للتركیب  والدولیة  الوطنیة  الكھربائیة  السلامة  لوائح   مراعاة 
 أخصائي معتمد. قبل وأثناء التثبیت ، یجب أن تكون وحدة الإنارة خالیة من الجھد. تأكد من عدم تلف الكابلات أثناء التثبیت.
 استخدم فقط المصابیح المحددة والمعتمدة. لا تلمس مصابیح الھالوجین بأصابع عاریة حتى عند البرودة (استخدم قطعة قماش

.(خالیة من النسالة
 یجب الالتزام بدقة بالحد الأدنى للمسافات إلى الأسطح المضیئة (إذا لزم الأمر ، ملصقات على وحدة الإنارة). أثناء أعمال
 الصیانة أو استبدال المصباح ، یجب أن تبرد وحدة الإنارة وأن تنشط الطاقة. یرجى ملاحظة أن مصابیح الزجاج لیست
 زجاجًا آمنًا. في حالة تلف الزجاج ، یجب عدم تشغیل المصباح ویجب تفكیكھ. في حالة وجود كسر الزجاج ، قد تحدث

.حواف حادة ، یرجى استخدام قفازات مناسبة في ھذه الحالة

:تعلیمات الرعایة

 احصل على قیمة الإنارة من خلال الرعایة المنتظمة. یمكن إزالة التلوث الخفیف بقطعة قماش مبللة. یجب الانتباه إلى أن
 عوامل التنظیف لا تھاجم السطح. یرجى استخدام المنظفات التقلیدیة المعتدلة الخالیة من المذیبات. لا تستخدم المنظفات
 الكاشطة أو الأسیتون (مزیل طلاء الأظافر) أو المنظفات المعتمدة على الكلور. یجب بعد ذلك إزالة عامل التنظیف من وحدة

.الإنارة دون بقایا. لتنظیف الزجاج ، نوصي بمنظف الزجاج التجاري وقطعة قماش ناعمة

:شرح الرسم التوضیحي

 تحتوي ھذه المصابیح على موصل واقي. یجب توصیل الموصل الواقي بمحطة :I فئة الحمایة  
.الموصل الواقیة                                                                                                                 

.إنارة الإنارة معزولة بشكل خاص ویجب عدم توصیلھا بموصل واقي :II فئة الحمایة  

.(تم تصمیم وحدة الإنارة ھذه للعمل على محول أمان (بحد أقصى ٤۲ فولت :III فئة الحمایة  

غیر محمیة ضد رش الماء 

للاستخدام الداخلي فقط  

.من الشركة المصنعة أن المنتج یتوافق مع اللوائح والمعاییر المعمول بھا CE تأكید  

:تحذیرات
 یجب عدم شحن البطاریات غیر القابلة لإعادة الشحن! أنواع البطاریات غیر المتكافئة أو البطاریات الجدیدة والمستعملة لا
 تستخدم معًا! استخدم فقط نوع البطاریات الموصى بھ أو المكافئ! عند إدخال الانتباه إلى قطبیة! قم بإزالة البطاریات عندما
 لا تكون قید الاستخدام لفترة طویلة! لا تقصر الاتصالات البطاریة! یمكن أن یؤدي إلى حرارة قویة أو النار! لا ترمي

!البطاریات في النار

:طرق التخلص منھا
 كمستھلك ، فأنت ملزم قانونًا بالتخلص من الأجھزة الإلكترونیة بطریقة احترافیة أو إعادتھا! یجب  

!ألا یتم التخلص من ھذه النفایات ، التي تحمل علامة بن صندوق العجلة المتقاطعة ، مع النفایات المنزلیة
 یمكنك تسلیمھا إلى نقاط التجمیع العامة في مجتمعك ، أو في أي مكان تباع فیھ الأجھزة من ھذا النوع. یحتوي

 ھذا المنتج على مواد خام ذات قیمة یمكن إعادة تدویرھا. یرجى تسلیم ھذا المنتج إلى نقطة جمع في
.مدینتك أو البلدیة

:تعیین محطات الاتصال
PE أو = أخضر / أصفر = موصل  واقیة

N = أزرق = محاید
L = الأسود (البني) = المرحلة 

:توصیل الكابلات
.(في حالة تلف كابل الاتصال ، فقد یتم استبدالھ بكبل (متاح من خلال شركة التجزئة الكھربائیة X النوع

.لتجنب الخطر ، قد یتم استبدال كابل الاتصال التالف فقط بواسطة كھربائي مؤھل Y النوع

.لا یمكن تبادل كبل الاتصال ؛ في حالة تلف الخط ، یجب إلغاء المنتج Z اكتب

 في المخزون في المخزون من نفس النموذج قد تختلف! المواصفات عرضة للتغییر دون إشعار. الأخطاء مستثناة. جمیع
.الحقوق      محفوظة

.اعتبارا من: ۰٥٫۱۲٫۲۰۱۹

KSA

Instrukcijos

Mes labai dėkojame, kad pasirinkote mūsų produktą. Jis buvo pagamintas, 
išbandytas ir supakuotas atsargiai pagal galiojančius Europos reglamentus (EN 
60598).
Prašome atsargiai išpakuoti turinį. Iš karto po gavimo patikrinkite, ar visos dalys yra 
įtrauktos į pristatymo sritį ir ar tranzito metu nėra pažeista.

Jei yra kokių nors skundų priežasčių, nedelsdami susisiekite su pardavėju.Mūsų 
gaminiams suteikiama 24 mėnesių garantija nuo pirkimo datos.
Jei norite reikalauti garantijos, susisiekite tiesiogiai su mūsų aptarnavimo centru: Tel. 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, faksas +49 (0) 7033-6931692, paštas: Info@luverre.com.
Jūsų lempos stiklas pagamintas rankomis, maži oro burbuliukai ar įbrėžimai stiklo 
viduje nėra priežastis skųstis, tačiau yra būdingi medžiagai ir neriboja funkcijos.

Svarbios pastabos:
Prašome atidžiai perskaityti šią instrukciją prieš diegdami ir pirmą kartą naudodami. 
Gausite svarbią informaciją apie produkto naudojimą. Jei reikia, laikykitės papildomų 
montavimo instrukcijų. Laikykitės informacijos ar atsarginių dalių užsakymo 
instrukcijų. Šis produktas nėra žaislas, todėl netinkamas vaikams!
Jei gaminys tiekiamas su kištukiniu adapteriu, gaminį galima naudoti tik tuo būdu.

įspėjimai:

 Mes, kaip gamintojas, negalime būti atsakingi už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo 
įrengimo ir netinkamo naudojimo. Montuojant ir eksploatuojant reikia laikytis 
nacionalinių ir tarptautinių elektros saugos taisyklių. Elektros jungtį gali užmegzti tik 
įgaliotas specialistas. Prieš montuojant ir montuojant, šviestuvas turi būti be įtampos. 
Montuodami įsitikinkite, kad kabeliai nepažeisti. Naudokite tik nurodytas ir patvirtintas 
lemputes. Niekada nelieskite halogeninių lempučių plikomis pirštais, net kai šalta 
(naudokite audinį be pūkelių).
Būtina griežtai laikytis minimalaus atstumo iki apšviestų paviršių (jei reikia, lipdukų ant 
šviestuvo). Atliekant priežiūros darbus ar keičiant lempą, šviestuvas turi atvėsti ir būti 
išjungtas. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad stiklo šviestuvai nėra apsauginiai stiklai. Jei stiklas 
yra pažeistas, lemputė neturi būti naudojama ir turi būti atiduota į metalo laužą. 
Sudaužius stiklą, gali atsirasti aštrių kraštų, tokiu atveju naudokite tinkamas pirštines.

Priežiūros nurodymai:

Įpraskite savo šviestuvo vertę reguliariai prižiūrėdami. Nedidelius nešvarumus galima 
nuvalyti drėgnu skudurėliu. Reikėtų pasirūpinti, kad valymo priemonės neužpultų 
paviršiaus. Naudokite tik įprastus, švelnius, be tirpiklių valiklius. Niekada nenaudokite 
abrazyvinių valiklių, acetono (nagų lako valiklis) ar chloro pagrindu pagamintų valiklių. 
Tada valymo priemonė turi būti pašalinta iš šviestuvo be likučių. Norėdami išvalyti 
stiklą, mes rekomenduojame komercinį stiklo valiklį ir minkštą šluostę.

Paaiškinimo piktograma:

  I apsaugos klasė: Šis šviestuvas turi apsauginį laidininką. 
                          Apsauginis laidininkas turi būti prijungtas prie apsauginio laidininko 
                          gnybto.

  II apsaugos klasė: Šis šviestuvas yra ypač izoliuotas ir neturi būti 
                          prijungtas prie apsauginio laidininko.

  III apsaugos klasė: Šis šviestuvas yra skirtas darbui su apsauginiu 
                          transformatoriumi (maksimalus 42 V).

 neapsaugotas nuo purslų vandens

  Skirta tik vidaus naudojimui

  Gamintojo pateiktas CE patvirtinimas, kad produktas atitinka 
                          galiojančius reglamentus ir standartus.

įspėjimai:
Neįkraunamos baterijos neturi būti kraunamos! Nelygūs akumuliatorių tipai arba 
naujos ir naudotos baterijos nenaudojamos kartu! Naudokite tik rekomenduojamas 
arba lygiavertes baterijas! Įdėdami reikia atkreipti dėmesį į poliškumą! Išimkite 
baterijas, kai ilgą laiką nenaudojate! Netrumpinkite akumuliatoriaus kontaktų! Tai gali 
sukelti stiprią šilumą ar gaisrą! Nemeskite baterijų į ugnį!

Šalinimo būdai:
              Jūs, kaip vartotojas, esate teisiškai įpareigotas profesionaliai atsikratyti 
              elektroninių prietaisų arba juos grąžinti! Šių gaminių, pažymėtų perbraukta 
              dėžute, negalima išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis!
              Galite atiduoti juos į savo bendruomenės viešuosius surinkimo taškus arba 
visur, kur parduodami tokio tipo įrenginiai. Šiame produkte yra vertingų žaliavų, kurias 
galima perdirbti. Nusiųskite šį gaminį į savo miesto ar savivaldybės surinkimo punktą

Prijungimo gnybtų žymėjimas:
PE arba   = žalia / geltona = apsauginis laidininkas
N = mėlyna = neutrali
L = juoda (ruda) = fazė
 
Jungiamuosius laidus:
X tipas Jei jungties kabelis yra pažeistas, jį galima pakeisti kabeliu (tiekiamą per 
mažmeninę prekybą elektros tinklu).

Y tipas Norėdami išvengti pavojaus, pažeistą jungiamąjį kabelį gali pakeisti tik 
kvalifikuotas elektrikas.

Tipas Z Jungiamojo laido negalima pakeisti; jei linija pažeista, gaminį reikia atiduoti į 
metalo laužą.

Prekės to paties modelio sandėlyje gali skirtis! Specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos be 
išankstinio įspėjimo. Klaidos buvo padarytos. Visos teisės saugomos.
Nuo: 2019 12 05.
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Instrukcijas

Liels paldies jums par mūsu produkta izvēli. Tas ir ražots, pārbaudīts un rūpīgi 
iepakots saskaņā ar piemērojamajiem Eiropas noteikumiem (EN 60598).
Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izsaiņojiet saturu. Lūdzu, tūlīt pēc saņemšanas pārbaudiet, vai ir 
visas piegādes komplektācijā iekļautās detaļas un vai tranzītā nav bojājumu. 

Ja ir iemesls sūdzībai, nekavējoties sazinieties ar izplatītāju. Mūsu produktiem jūs 
saņemat 24 mēnešu garantiju no pirkuma datuma.

Ja vēlaties pieprasīt garantiju, lūdzu, tieši sazinieties ar mūsu servisa centru: Tālr. +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, Fakss +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Pasts: Info@luverre.com.

Jūsu lampas stikls ir izgatavots ar rokām, mazi gaisa burbuļi vai skrambas stikla 
iekšpusē nav iemesls sūdzībām, taču tie ir raksturīgi materiālam un neierobežo 
funkcijas.

Svarīgas piezīmes:

Pirms uzstādīšanas un pirmās lietošanas, lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet šo rokasgrāmatu. 
Jūs saņemsit svarīgu informāciju par produkta lietošanu. Ja nepieciešams, ievērojiet 
papildu uzstādīšanas instrukcijas. Saglabājiet instrukcijas informācijai vai rezerves 
daļu pasūtīšanai. Šis produkts nav rotaļlieta, tāpēc nav piemērots bērniem!
Ja izstrādājums tiek piegādāts ar spraudņa adapteri, to var darbināt tikai ar šo.

brīdinājumi:

Mēs kā ražotājs nevaram būt atbildīgi par zaudējumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
uzstādīšanas un nepareizas lietošanas dēļ. Uzstādīšanas un ekspluatācijas laikā 
jāievēro nacionālie un starptautiskie elektrodrošības noteikumi. Elektrisko 
savienojumu drīkst veikt tikai pilnvarots speciālists. Pirms uzstādīšanas un 
uzstādīšanas laikā gaismeklim jābūt bez sprieguma. Instalēšanas laikā pārliecinieties, 
vai kabeļi nav bojāti. Izmantojiet tikai norādītās un apstiprinātās spuldzes. 
Nekad nepieskarieties halogēna spuldzēm ar kailiem pirkstiem pat aukstā laikā 
(izmantojiet drāniņu bez plūksnām). Ir stingri jāievēro minimālais attālums līdz 
apgaismotajām virsmām (ja nepieciešams, uzlīmes uz gaismekļa). Apkopes darbu vai 
lampu nomaiņas laikā gaismeklim ir jāatdziest un tam jābūt izslēgtam. Lūdzu, ņemiet 
vērā, ka stikla gaismekļi nav drošības stikls. Ja stikls ir bojāts, lukturis nedrīkst tikt 
nodots ekspluatācijā, un tas ir jāizmet. Ja stikls ir salauzts, var rasties asas malas, lūdzu, 
šādā gadījumā lietojiet piemērotus cimdus.

Kopšanas instrukcija:

Regulāri kopjot, iegūstiet sava apgaismojuma vērtību. Vieglu netīrumu var notīrīt ar 
mitru drānu. Jāuzmanās, lai tīrīšanas līdzekļi neuzbruktu virsmai. Lūdzu, izmantojiet 
tikai parastos, maigos, šķīdinātājus nesaturošos tīrīšanas līdzekļus.
Nekad nelietojiet abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, acetonu (nagu lakas noņēmēju) vai 
hlora bāzes tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Pēc tam tīrīšanas līdzeklis no gaismekļa jānoņem bez 
atlikumiem. 
Stikla tīrīšanai mēs iesakām stikla tīrītāju un mīkstu drāniņu.

Paskaidrojuma piktogramma:
  
                    I aizsardzības klase: Šim gaismeklim ir aizsargvadītājs. Aizsargvadītājs 
                    jāpievieno aizsargvadītāja spailei.

                    II aizsardzības klase: Šis gaismeklis ir īpaši izolēts, un to nedrīkst 
                    savienot ar aizsargājošu vadītāju.
 
                    III aizsardzības klase: Šis gaismeklis ir paredzēts darbībai ar drošības 
                    transformatoru (maksimāli 42 V).

                    nav aizsargāts pret ūdens šļakatām
  
                    Tikai iekšdarbiem
  
                   Ražotāja CE apstiprinājums, ka produkts atbilst piemērojamajiem 
                   noteikumiem un standartiem.

brīdinājumi:
Neuzlādējamās baterijas nedrīkst uzlādēt! Nevienmērīgi bateriju veidi vai jaunas un 
lietotas baterijas nelieto kopā! Izmantojiet tikai ieteiktos vai līdzvērtīgus akumulato-
rus! Ievietojot, pievērsiet uzmanību polaritātei! Izņemiet baterijas, ja tās ilgstoši 
nelietojat! Neveiciet akumulatora kontaktu īssavienojumu! Tas var izraisīt spēcīgu 
karstumu vai ugunsgrēku! Nemetiet baterijas ugunī!

Entsorgungshinweise:
                  Kā patērētājam jums ir juridisks pienākums profesionāli atbrīvoties no 
                  elektroniskām ierīcēm vai tās atgriezt! Šos izstrādājumus, kas apzīmēti ar 
                  pārsvītroto riteņu tvertni, nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem!
                  Jūs varat tos nodot publiskās savākšanas vietās jūsu kopienā vai visur, kur 
tiek pārdotas šāda veida ierīces. Šis produkts satur vērtīgas izejvielas, kuras var 
pārstrādāt. Lūdzu, nogādājiet šo produktu savākšanas punktā jūsu pilsētā vai 
pašvaldībā.

Savienojuma spaiļu apzīmējums:
PE vai   = zaļš / dzeltens = aizsargvadītājs
N = zils = neitrāls
L = melna (brūna) = fāze
 
Savienojuma kabeļi:
X tips Ja savienojuma kabelis ir bojāts, to var aizstāt ar kabeli (nopērkams no 
elektrības mazumtirgotāja).

Y tips Lai izvairītos no briesmām, bojātu savienojuma kabeli drīkst nomainīt tikai 
kvalificēts elektriķis.

Z tips Savienojuma kabeli nevar apmainīt; ja līnija ir bojāta, izstrādājums ir jāatsauc 
metāllūžņos.

Tā paša modeļa krājumi var atšķirties! Specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja 
brīdinājuma. Ir pieļautas kļūdas. Visas tiesības aizsargātas.
Sākot no: 05.12.2019.
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Bruksanvisning

Vi takker deg veldig for at du valgte vårt produkt. Det er produsert, testet og pakket 
med omhu i samsvar med gjeldende europeiske forskrifter (EN 60598).
Pak innholdet forsiktig ut. Kontroller umiddelbart etter mottakelse om alle delene som 
er inkludert i leveringsomfanget er til stede og om det er skader under transporten.
Hvis det er noen grunn til klage, må du kontakte forhandleren umiddelbart.
På våre produkter får du 24 måneders garanti fra kjøpsdatoen.

Hvis du ønsker å kreve garantien, kan du kontakte vårt servicesenter direkte: Tlf. +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, Faks +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Glasset til lampen din er laget for hånd, små luftbobler eller riper i glasset er ikke en 
grunn til klage, men er karakteristisk for materialet og begrenser ikke funksjonen.

Viktige merknader:

Les denne håndboken nøye før installasjon og første gangs bruk. Du vil motta viktig 
informasjon for bruken av produktet. Hvis nødvendig, følg de supplerende 
installasjonsinstruksjonene. Oppbevar instruksjonene for informasjon eller for 
bestilling av reservedeler.

Dette produktet er ikke et leketøy, og dermed uegnet for barn!
Hvis artikkelen leveres med en pluggadapter, kan artikkelen bare brukes med dette.

Advarsler:

 Vi som produsent kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader forårsaket av feil installasjon 
og feil bruk. De nasjonale og internasjonale forskriftene for elektrisk sikkerhet må 
overholdes for installasjon og drift. Den elektriske tilkoblingen kan bare gjøres av en 
autorisert spesialist. Før og under installasjonen må armaturen være spenningsfri. 
Forsikre deg om at kablene ikke er skadet under installasjonen. Bruk bare de 
spesifiserte og godkjente pærene. 
Ikke berør halogenpærer med bare fingre selv om det er kaldt (bruk en lofri klut).
Minimumsavstandene til opplyste overflater må overholdes strengt (om nødvendig 
klistremerker på armaturen). Under vedlikeholdsarbeid eller utskifting av lamper, må 
armaturen kjøle seg ned og være uten strøm. Vær oppmerksom på at glassarmaturer 
ikke er sikkerhetsglass. Hvis glasset er skadet, må ikke lampen tas i bruk og må 
skrapes. I tilfelle brukket glass kan det oppstå skarpe kanter, bruk egnede hansker i 
slike tilfeller.

Stell:

Få verdien av armaturen din gjennom regelmessig pleie. Lett tilsmussing kan fjernes 
med en fuktig klut. Vær forsiktig så rengjøringsmidlene ikke angriper overflaten. Bruk 
bare konvensjonelle, milde, løsemiddelfrie rengjøringsmidler. Bruk aldri 
rengjøringsmidler til sliping, aceton (neglelakkfjerner) eller klorbaserte 
rengjøringsmidler. 

Rengjøringsmiddelet må deretter fjernes fra armaturen uten rester. For å rengjøre 
glasset, anbefaler vi kommersiell glassrenser og en myk klut.

Forklaring piktogram:

              Beskyttelsesklasse I: Denne armaturen har en beskyttende leder. Den 
              beskyttende lederen må være koblet til den beskyttende lederterminalen.
  
              Beskyttelsesklasse II: Denne armaturen er spesielt isolert og må ikke 
              kobles til en beskyttelsesleder.
  
              Verneklasse III: Denne armaturen er beregnet for bruk på en 
              sikkerhetstransformator (maks. 42V).
 
              ikke beskyttet mot sprutvann
  
              Kun til innendørs bruk
  
              CE-bekreftelse fra produsenten om at produktet overholder gjeldende 
              forskrifter og standarder.

Advarsler:
Ikke-oppladbare batterier må ikke lades! Ujevnlige batterityper eller nye og brukte 
batterier bruker ikke sammen! Bruk bare den anbefalte eller tilsvarende typen 
batterier! Vær oppmerksom på polariteten når du setter inn! Ta ut batteriene når de 
ikke er i bruk på lenge! Ikke kort batterikontaktene! Det kan føre til sterk varme eller 
brann! Ikke kast batterier i ilden!

Avhendingsmetoder:
            Som forbruker er du juridisk forpliktet til å avhende elektronisk utstyr 
            profesjonelt eller returnere dem! Disse produktene, merket med den 
            kryssede rullespaken, må ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall!
            Du kan levere dem til offentlige innsamlingssteder i samfunnet ditt, eller hvor 
enn enheter av den typen selges. Dette produktet inneholder verdifulle råvarer som 
kan resirkuleres. Send inn dette produktet til et samlingssted i din by eller kommune.

Betegnelse på tilkoblingsterminalene:
PE eller   = grønn / gul = beskyttelsesleder
N = blå = nøytral
L = svart (brun) = fase
 
Koble til kabler:
Type X Hvis tilkoblingsledningen er skadet, kan den skiftes ut med en kabel 
(tilgjengelig via elektrisk forhandler).

Type Y For å unngå fare, kan en skadet tilkoblingsledning bare skiftes ut av en 
kvalifisert elektriker.

Type Z Tilkoblingsledningen kan ikke byttes; hvis linjen er skadet, må produktet 
kasseres.

På lager på lager av samme modell kan variere! Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten 
varsel. Unntatt feil. Alle rettigheter forbeholdt.
Fra og med: 05.12.2019.
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Instructies

Hartelijk dank voor het kiezen van ons product. Het is met zorg geproduceerd, getest 
en verpakt in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke Europese regelgeving (EN 
60598).
Pak de inhoud zorgvuldig uit. Controleer na ontvangst onmiddellijk of alle bij de 
levering inbegrepen onderdelen aanwezig zijn en of er transportschade is.
Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw dealer als er een reden voor een klacht is.
Op onze producten krijgt u 24 maanden garantie vanaf de datum van aankoop.

Als u aanspraak wilt maken op de garantie, neem dan rechtstreeks contact op met 
ons servicecentrum: Tel. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: 
Info@luverre.com.

Het glas van uw lamp is met de hand gemaakt, kleine luchtbellen of krassen in het 
glas zijn geen reden tot klagen, maar zijn kenmerkend voor het materiaal en beperken 
de functie niet.

Belangrijke opmerkingen:
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor installatie en eerste gebruik. U ontvangt 
belangrijke informatie voor het gebruik van het product. Neem indien nodig de 
aanvullende installatie-instructies in acht. Bewaar de instructies voor informatie of 
voor het bestellen van reserveonderdelen. Dit product is geen speelgoed en dus niet 
geschikt voor kinderen!
Als het artikel wordt geleverd met een stekkeradapter, mag het artikel hiermee alleen 
worden gebruikt.

Waarschuwingen:

Wij als fabrikant kunnen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade veroorzaakt 
door onjuiste installatie en oneigenlijk gebruik. De nationale en internationale 
voorschriften voor elektrische veiligheid moeten worden nageleefd voor installatie en 
bediening. De elektrische aansluiting mag alleen door een geautoriseerde specialist 
worden gemaakt. Voor en tijdens de installatie moet de armatuur spanningsvrij zijn. 
Zorg ervoor dat de kabels tijdens de installatie niet worden beschadigd. Gebruik 
alleen de gespecificeerde en goedgekeurde lampen. Raak halogeenlampen nooit met 
blote vingers aan, zelfs niet als ze koud zijn (gebruik een pluisvrije doek).
De minimale afstanden tot verlichte oppervlakken moeten strikt in acht worden 
genomen (indien nodig, stickers op de armatuur). Tijdens onderhoudswerkzaam-
heden of het vervangen van de lamp moet de armatuur afkoelen en spanningsloos 
worden. Let op: glazen armaturen zijn geen veiligheidsglas. Als het glas beschadigd 
is, mag de lamp niet in gebruik worden genomen en worden afgedankt. In geval van 
een gebroken glas kunnen scherpe randen voorkomen, gebruik in dat geval geschikte 
handschoenen.
Onderhoudsinstructies:
Krijg de waarde van uw armatuur door regelmatig onderhoud. Lichte vervuiling kan 
worden verwijderd met een vochtige doek. Zorg ervoor dat de reinigingsmiddelen het 
oppervlak niet aantasten. Gebruik alleen conventionele, milde, oplosmiddelvrije 
reinigingsmiddelen. Gebruik nooit schuurmiddelen, aceton (nagellakremover) of 
reinigingsmiddelen op chloorbasis. Het reinigingsmiddel moet dan zonder resten uit 
de armatuur worden verwijderd. Om het glas te reinigen, raden wij commerciële 
glasreiniger en een zachte doek aan.

Verklaring pictogram:

                    Beschermingsklasse I: deze armatuur heeft een beschermende 
                    geleider. De aardleiding moet op de aardklem worden aangesloten.
  
                    Beschermingsklasse II: deze armatuur is bijzonder geïsoleerd en mag 
                    niet worden aangesloten op een aardleiding.
  
                    Beschermingsklasse III: deze armatuur is bedoeld voor gebruik op een 
                    veiligheidstransformator (maximaal 42V).

                    niet beschermd tegen opspattend water
  
                    Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
  
                    CE-bevestiging van de fabrikant dat het product voldoet aan de 
                    toepasselijke voorschriften en normen.

Waarschuwingen:
Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen! Ongelijke batterijtypen of 
nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen kunnen niet samen worden gebruikt! Gebruik alleen de 
aanbevolen of gelijkwaardige batterijen! Let bij het plaatsen op de polariteit! Verwijder 
de batterijen wanneer ze lange tijd niet worden gebruikt! Sluit de batterijcontacten niet 
kort! Het kan leiden tot sterke hitte of vuur! Gooi batterijen niet in het vuur!

Afvalverwerking:

             Als consument bent u wettelijk verplicht om elektronische apparaten 
            professioneel te verwijderen of terug te sturen! Deze producten,  
              gemarkeerd met de doorgestreepte afvalcontainer, mogen niet met het huisvuil 
worden weggegooid!

Je kunt ze inleveren bij openbare verzamelpunten in je community, of waar dergelijke 
apparaten worden verkocht. Dit product bevat waardevolle grondstoffen die kunnen 
worden gerecycled. Lever dit product in bij een verzamelpunt in uw stad of gemeente.

Benaming van de aansluitklemmen:
PE of  = groen / geel = beschermende geleider
N = blauw = neutraal
L = zwart (bruin) = fase
 

Aansluitkabels:

Type X Als de verbindingskabel beschadigd is, kan deze worden vervangen door een 
kabel (verkrijgbaar via de elektronicawinkel).

Type Y Om gevaar te voorkomen, mag een beschadigde aansluitkabel alleen worden 
vervangen door een gekwalificeerde elektricien.

Type Z De verbindingskabel kan niet worden vervangen; als de lijn is beschadigd, 
moet het product worden gesloopt.

Op voorraad op voorraad van hetzelfde model kan verschillen! Specificaties kunnen 
zonder kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Fouten uitgezonderd. Alle rechten 
voorbehouden.
Vanaf: 05.12.2019.

NL

Instruções

Muito obrigado por escolher nosso produto. Foi produzido, testado e embalado com 
cuidado de acordo com os regulamentos europeus aplicáveis (EN 60598).
Desembale cuidadosamente o conteúdo. Verifique imediatamente após o 
recebimento se todas as peças incluídas no escopo de entrega estão presentes e se 
há danos em trânsito.

Se houver algum motivo para reclamação, entre em contato com seu revendedor 
imediatamente.
Em nossos produtos, você recebe 24 meses de garantia a partir da data da compra.

Se desejar reivindicar a garantia, entre em contato diretamente com o nosso centro 
de atendimento: Tel. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax: +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Correio: 
Info@luverre.com.

O vidro da lâmpada é feito à mão, pequenas bolhas de ar ou arranhões no interior do 
vidro não são motivo de reclamação, mas são características do material e não 
restringem a função.

Notas importantes:

Por favor, leia este manual cuidadosamente antes da instalação e da primeira 
utilização. Você receberá informações importantes para o uso do produto. Se 
necessário, observe as instruções de instalação suplementares. Guarde as instruções 
para obter informações ou para solicitar peças de reposição. Este produto não é um 
brinquedo e, portanto, inadequado para crianças!
Se o artigo for fornecido com um adaptador de tomada, ele poderá ser operado 
apenas com isso.

Avisos:

Nós, como fabricante, não podemos ser responsabilizados por danos causados por 
instalação e uso inadequados. Os regulamentos nacionais e internacionais de 
segurança elétrica devem ser observados para instalação e operação. A conexão 
elétrica só pode ser feita por um especialista autorizado. Antes e durante a instalação, 
a luminária deve estar livre de tensão. 
Verifique se os cabos não estão danificados durante a instalação. Use apenas as 
lâmpadas especificadas e aprovadas. Nunca toque nas lâmpadas halógenas com os 
dedos, mesmo quando frio (use um pano sem fiapos).
As distâncias mínimas às superfícies iluminadas devem ser rigorosamente 
observadas (se necessário, adesivos na luminária). 
Durante os trabalhos de manutenção ou substituição da lâmpada, a luminária deve 
esfriar e ser desenergizada. Observe que as luminárias de vidro não são de vidro de 
segurança. Se o vidro estiver danificado, a lâmpada não deve ser colocada em 
operação e deve ser raspada. No caso de um vidro quebrado, bordas afiadas podem 
ocorrer, use luvas adequadas nesse caso.

Instrução de cuidados:

Obtenha o valor da sua luminária através de cuidados regulares. Sujidades leves 
podem ser removidas com um pano úmido. Deve-se tomar cuidado para que os 
agentes de limpeza não ataquem a superfície. Utilize apenas produtos de limpeza 
convencionais, leves e sem solventes. Nunca use produtos de limpeza abrasivos, 
acetona (removedor de esmaltes) ou produtos à base de cloro. O agente de limpeza 
deve então ser removido da luminária sem resíduos. 
Para limpar o vidro, recomendamos um limpador de vidro comercial e um pano 
macio.

Pictograma de explicação:

                       Classe de proteção I: Esta luminária possui um condutor de 
                       proteção. O condutor de proteção deve estar conectado ao terminal do 
                       condutor de proteção.
  
                      Classe de proteção II: Esta luminária é particularmente isolada e não 
                      deve ser conectada a um condutor de proteção.
 
                      Classe de proteção III: Esta luminária destina-se à operação em um 
                      transformador de segurança (máximo de 42V).

                      não protegido contra respingos de água
   
                      Apenas para uso interno
  
                      Confirmação CE do fabricante de que o produto está em conformidade 
                      com os regulamentos e normas aplicáveis.

Avisos:
Baterias não recarregáveis não devem ser carregadas! Tipos de bateria desiguais ou 
baterias novas e usadas não são usadas em conjunto! Use apenas o tipo recomenda-
do ou equivalente de bateria! Ao inserir, preste atenção à polaridade! Remova as 
pilhas quando não estiverem em uso por um longo tempo! Não provoque 
curto-circuito nos contatos da bateria! Pode levar a forte calor ou fogo! Não jogue as 
pilhas no fogo!

Métodos de eliminação:
                 Como consumidor, você é legalmente obrigado a descartar dispositivos 
                 eletrônicos profissionalmente ou a devolvê-los! Esses produtos, marcados 
                 com a lixeira cruzada, não devem ser descartados no lixo doméstico!
                 Você pode entregá-los a pontos de coleta públicos em sua comunidade ou 
onde quer que sejam vendidos dispositivos desse tipo. Este produto contém 
matérias-primas valiosas que podem ser recicladas. Entregue este produto a um 
ponto de coleta em sua cidade ou município.

Designação dos terminais de conexão:
PE ou   = verde / amarelo = condutor de proteção
N = azul = neutro
L = preto (marrom) = fase

 

Ligar cabos de:

Tipo X Se o cabo de conexão estiver danificado, poderá ser substituído por um cabo 
(disponível no revendedor elétrico).

Tipo Y Para evitar perigos, um cabo de conexão danificado só pode ser substituído 
por um eletricista qualificado.

Tipo Z O cabo de conexão não pode ser trocado; se a linha estiver danificada, o 
produto deve ser descartado.

Em estoque em estoque do mesmo modelo pode ser diferente! As especificações 
estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio. Erros excetuados. Todos os direitos 
reservados.
Em: 05.12.2019.

P



Instrukcje

Dziękujemy bardzo za wybór naszego produktu. Został wyprodukowany, 
przetestowany i starannie zapakowany zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami 
europejskimi (EN 60598).
Ostrożnie rozpakuj zawartość. Należy natychmiast sprawdzić po otrzymaniu, czy 
wszystkie części objęte zakresem dostawy są obecne i czy nie ma uszkodzeń w 
transporcie.
Jeśli istnieje jakikolwiek powód do reklamacji, niezwłocznie skontaktuj się ze 
sprzedawcą.
Na nasze produkty otrzymujesz 24 miesiące gwarancji od daty zakupu.

Jeśli chcesz skorzystać z gwarancji, skontaktuj się bezpośrednio z naszym centrum 
serwisowym: Tel. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Faks +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: 
Info@luverre.com.

Szkło lampy jest wykonane ręcznie, małe pęcherzyki powietrza lub zadrapania 
wewnątrz szkła nie są powodem do reklamacji, ale są charakterystyczne dla materiału 
i nie ograniczają funkcji.

Ważne uwagi:

Przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję przed instalacją i pierwszym użyciem. 
Otrzymasz ważne informacje dotyczące korzystania z produktu. W razie potrzeby 
należy przestrzegać dodatkowych instrukcji instalacji. Zachowaj instrukcje dotyczące 
informacji lub zamawiania części zamiennych. Ten produkt nie jest zabawką i dlatego 
nie nadaje się dla dzieci!
Jeśli artykuł jest dostarczany z adapterem wtyczki, artykuł może być obsługiwany 
tylko z tym.
Ostrzeżenia:

 My, jako producent, nie możemy ponosić odpowiedzialności za szkody 
spowodowane niewłaściwą instalacją i niewłaściwym użytkowaniem. Podczas 
instalacji i eksploatacji należy przestrzegać krajowych i międzynarodowych przepisów 
bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego. 

Podłączenia elektrycznego może dokonać wyłącznie autoryzowany specjalista. Przed 
instalacją i podczas instalacji oprawa musi być wolna od napięcia. Upewnij się, że 
kable nie są uszkodzone podczas instalacji. Używaj tylko określonych i 
zatwierdzonych żarówek. Nigdy nie dotykaj żarówek halogenowych gołymi palcami, 
nawet gdy są zimne (używaj niestrzępiącej się szmatki).

Należy ściśle przestrzegać minimalnych odległości od oświetlanych powierzchni (w 
razie potrzeby nalepki na oprawie). Podczas prac konserwacyjnych lub wymiany 
lampy oprawa musi ostygnąć i być pozbawiona napięcia. Należy pamiętać, że szklane 
oprawy oświetleniowe nie są szkłem bezpiecznym. Jeśli szkło zostanie uszkodzone, 
lampy nie wolno uruchamiać i należy ją złomować. W przypadku stłuczenia szkła 
mogą pojawić się ostre krawędzie, w takim przypadku należy użyć odpowiednich 
rękawiczek.

Instrukcja obsługi:

Uzyskaj wartość swojej oprawy poprzez regularną pielęgnację. Lekkie zabrudzenia 
można usunąć wilgotną szmatką. Należy uważać, aby środki czyszczące nie 
atakowały powierzchni. Używaj tylko konwencjonalnych, łagodnych środków 
czyszczących bez rozpuszczalników. Nigdy nie używaj środków ściernych, acetonu 
(zmywaczy do paznokci) ani środków czyszczących na bazie chloru. 

Środek czyszczący należy następnie usunąć z oprawy bez pozostałości. Do 
czyszczenia szyby zalecamy dostępny w handlu środek do czyszczenia szkła i 
miękką ściereczkę.

Piktogram objaśniający:

               Klasa ochrony I: oprawa ma przewód ochronny. Przewód ochronny należy           
               odłączyć do zacisku przewodu ochronnego.

               Klasa ochronności II: Ta oprawa jest szczególnie izolowana i nie wolno jej 
               podłączać do przewodu ochronnego.

               Klasa ochronności III: Ta oprawa jest przeznaczona do pracy na 
               transformatorze bezpieczeństwa (maksymalnie 42 V).

               nie chroniony przed zalewaniem

               Tylko do użytku w pomieszczeniach

               Potwierdzenie CE od producenta, że produkt jest zgodny z obowiązującymi 
               przepisami i normami.

ostrzeżenia:
Baterii jednorazowych nie wolno ładować! Nierówne typy akumulatorów lub nowe i 
zużyte akumulatory nie działają razem! Używaj tylko zalecanych lub równoważnych 
rodzajów baterii! Podczas wkładania należy zwrócić uwagę na polaryzację! Wyjmij 
baterie, gdy nie będą używane przez długi czas! Nie zwierać styków baterii! Może to 
doprowadzić do silnego ciepła lub pożaru! Nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia!

Metody usuwania:

              Jako konsument jesteś prawnie zobowiązany do profesjonalnej utylizacji 
              urządzeń elektronicznych lub ich zwrotu! Produktów oznaczonych 
              przekreślonym koszem na kółkach nie wolno wyrzucać do śmieci 
              domowych!
Możesz przekazać je do publicznych punktów zbiórki w swojej społeczności lub 
wszędzie tam, gdzie tego typu urządzenia są sprzedawane. Ten produkt zawiera 
cenne surowce, które można poddać recyklingowi. Proszę przekazać ten produkt do 
punktu zbiórki w swoim mieście lub gminie.

Oznaczenie zacisków przyłączeniowych:
PE lub   = zielony / żółty = przewód ochronny
N = niebieski = neutralny
L = czarny (brązowy) = faza
 

przewodów przyłączeniowych:
Typ X Jeśli kabel połączeniowy jest uszkodzony, można go wymienić na kabel 
(dostępny u sprzedawcy elektrycznego).

Typ Y Aby uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa, uszkodzony kabel przyłączeniowy może 
wymienić tylko wykwalifikowany elektryk.

Typ Z Kabla połączeniowego nie można wymienić; jeśli linia jest uszkodzona, produkt 
należy złomować.

W magazynie w magazynie tego samego modelu mogą się różnić! Specyfikacje mogą 
ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Z wyjątkiem błędów. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone.
Stan: 05.12.2019.
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Instrucțiuni

Vă mulțumim foarte mult pentru alegerea produsului nostru. A fost produs, testat și 
ambalat cu grijă în conformitate cu reglementările europene aplicabile (EN 60598).
Vă rugăm să despachetați cu atenție conținutul. Vă rugăm să verificați imediat după 
primire dacă toate piesele incluse în livrarea sunt prezente și dacă există deteriorări 
în tranzit.
Dacă există vreun motiv de reclamație, contactați imediat distribuitorul.
La produsele noastre beneficiați de 24 de luni de garanție de la data achiziției.

Dacă doriți să solicitați garanția, vă rugăm să contactați centrul de service direct: Tel. 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Sticla lămpii dvs. este realizată manual, mici bule de aer sau zgârieturi în interiorul 
sticlei nu reprezintă un motiv de reclamație, dar sunt caracteristice materialului și nu 
restricționează funcția.

Observații importante:

Citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de instalare și prima utilizare. Veți primi informații 
importante pentru utilizarea produsului. Dacă este necesar, respectați instrucțiunile 
suplimentare de instalare. Păstrați instrucțiunile pentru informații sau pentru a 
comanda piese de schimb. Acest produs nu este o jucărie și, prin urmare, nu este 
potrivit pentru copii!Dacă articolul este furnizat cu un adaptor pentru priză, articolul 
poate fi operat numai cu acest lucru.
Avertismente:

Noi, în calitate de producător, nu putem fi responsabili pentru daunele cauzate de 
instalarea necorespunzătoare și de utilizarea necorespunzătoare. Pentru instalare și 
funcționare trebuie respectate reglementările naționale și internaționale de siguranță 
electrică. Conexiunea electrică poate fi făcută numai de un specialist autorizat. Înainte 
și în timpul instalării, corpul de iluminat trebuie să fie fără tensiune. Asigurați-vă că 
cablurile nu sunt deteriorate în timpul instalării.
 Folosiți numai becurile specificate și aprobate. Nu atingeți niciodată becurile cu 
halogen cu degetele goale, chiar și când sunt reci (folosiți o cârpă fără scame).
Distanțele minime față de suprafețele iluminate trebuie respectate cu strictețe (dacă 
este necesar, autocolante pe corpul de iluminat). În timpul lucrărilor de întreținere sau 
înlocuirea lămpii, corpul de iluminat trebuie să se răcească și să fie alimentat. 
Vă rugăm să rețineți că corpurile de iluminat din sticlă nu sunt sticlă de siguranță. 
Dacă sticla este deteriorată, lampa nu trebuie să fie pusă în funcțiune și trebuie să fie 
învelită. În cazul unui geam spart, pot apărea margini ascuțite, vă rugăm să folosiți 
mănuși adecvate în acest caz.
Instrucțiuni de îngrijire:

Obțineți valoarea corpului de iluminat printr-o îngrijire obișnuită. Se poate îndepărta 
murdăria ușoară cu o cârpă umedă. Trebuie avut grijă ca agenții de curățare să nu 
atace suprafața. Vă rugăm să utilizați numai produse de curățare convenționale, 
ușoare, fără solvenți. 
Nu folosiți niciodată produse de curățare abrazive, acetonă (îndepărtarea lacurilor de 
unghii) sau produse de curățat pe bază de clor. Agentul de curățare trebuie îndepărtat 
din corpul de iluminat fără reziduuri. Pentru a curăța sticla, vă recomandăm un produs 
de curățare comercială și o cârpă moale.

Pictogramă explicativă:

                Clasa de protecție I: Acest corp de iluminat are un conductor de protecție. 
                Conductorul de protecție trebuie conectat la borna conductorului de 
                protecție.

                Clasa de protecție II: Acest corp de iluminat este în special izolat și nu 
                trebuie conectat la un conductor de protecție.

               Clasa de protecție III: Acest corp de iluminat este destinat funcționării pe 
               un transformator de siguranță (maxim 42V).

               neprotejat împotriva stropirii apei

               Doar pentru uz interior
               
               Confirmare CE de la producător că produsul respectă reglementările și 
              standardele aplicabile.

Avertismente:
Bateriile neîncărcabile nu trebuie încărcate! Tipurile de baterii inegale sau bateriile noi 
și folosite nu se utilizează împreună! Folosiți numai bateriile recomandate sau 
echivalente! Când introduceți, acordați atenție polarității! Îndepărtați bateriile când nu 
folosiți mult timp! Nu scurtați contactele bateriei! Poate duce la căldură puternică sau 
la foc! Nu aruncați bateriile în foc!

Metode de eliminare:
              În calitate de consumator, sunteți obligat legal să aruncați dispozitivele 
              electronice în mod profesional sau să le returnați! Aceste produse, marcate 
              cu coșul cu rotile încrucișate, nu trebuie aruncate cu deșeuri menajere!

Puteți să le predați în puncte publice de colectare din comunitatea dvs. sau oriunde 
sunt vândute dispozitive de acest fel. Acest produs conține materii prime valoroase 
care pot fi reciclate. Vă rugăm să transmiteți acest produs într-un punct de colectare 
din orașul sau municipalitatea dvs.

Desemnarea terminalelor de conexiune:
PE sau   = verde / galben = conductor de protecție
N = albastru = neutru
L = negru (maro) = faza
 

Cabluri de conectare:

Tip X În cazul în care cablul de conexiune este deteriorat, acesta poate fi înlocuit cu 
un cablu (disponibil prin intermediul retailerului electric).

Tip Y Pentru a evita pericolul, un cablu de conectare deteriorat poate fi înlocuit doar 
de un electrician calificat.

Tip Z Cablul de conexiune nu poate fi schimbat; în cazul în care linia este avariată, 
produsul trebuie scos.

În stoc pe stocul aceluiași model poate diferi! Specificațiile pot fi modificate fără 
notificare prealabilă. Excepție erorile. Toate drepturile rezervate.
Începând cu: 05.12.2019.

RO

Инструкции

Большое спасибо за выбор нашего продукта. Он был изготовлен, испытан и 
тщательно упакован в соответствии с действующими европейскими нормами 
(EN 60598).
Пожалуйста, аккуратно распакуйте содержимое. Пожалуйста, сразу после 
получения проверьте, все ли части, входящие в комплект поставки, 
присутствуют и нет ли повреждений при транспортировке.
Если есть причина для жалобы, пожалуйста, немедленно свяжитесь с вашим 
дилером.
На нашу продукцию вы получаете гарантию 24 месяца со дня покупки.

Если вы хотите получить гарантию, свяжитесь с нашим сервисным центром 
напрямую: тел. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, факс +49 (0) 7033-6931692, почта: 
Info@luverre.com.

Стекло вашей лампы сделано вручную, небольшие пузырьки воздуха или 
царапины внутри стекла не являются причиной для жалоб, но характерны для 
материала и не ограничивают функцию.

Важные примечания:

Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте это руководство перед установкой и 
первым использованием. Вы получите важную информацию для использования 
продукта. При необходимости соблюдайте дополнительные инструкции по 
установке. Сохраните инструкции для информации или для заказа запасных 
частей. Этот продукт не игрушка, и, следовательно, не подходит для детей!
Если изделие поставляется с штепсельным адаптером, изделие может работать 
только с этим.
предупреждения:

Мы, как производитель, не можем нести ответственность за ущерб, вызванный 
неправильной установкой и неправильным использованием. При установке и 
эксплуатации необходимо соблюдать национальные и международные правила 
электробезопасности. Электрическое подключение может выполняться только 
авторизованным специалистом. До и во время установки светильник не должен 
быть под напряжением. Убедитесь, что кабели не повреждены во время 
установки. Используйте только указанные и одобренные лампы. Никогда не 
дотрагивайтесь до галогеновых ламп голыми пальцами даже в холодном 
состоянии (используйте безворсовую ткань).
Необходимо строго соблюдать минимальные расстояния до освещаемых 
поверхностей (при необходимости наклейки на светильник). Во время 
технического обслуживания или замены лампы светильник должен остыть и 
быть обесточен. Обратите внимание, что стеклянные светильники не являются 
безопасным стеклом. Если стекло повреждено, лампа не должна быть введена 
в эксплуатацию и должна быть утилизирована. В случае разбитого стекла могут 
возникнуть острые края, в таких случаях используйте подходящие перчатки.
Инструкция по уходу:

Получите ценность своего светильника через регулярный уход. Легкие 
загрязнения можно удалить влажной тканью. Следует позаботиться о том, чтобы 
чистящие средства не воздействовали на поверхность. Пожалуйста, 
используйте только обычные мягкие чистящие средства без растворителей. 
Никогда не используйте абразивные чистящие средства, ацетон (жидкость для 
снятия лака) или чистящие средства на основе хлора. Затем моющее средство 
должно быть удалено из светильника без остатка. Для очистки стекла мы 
рекомендуем коммерческий очиститель для стекла и мягкую ткань.

Пояснительная пиктограмма:

               Класс защиты I: этот светильник имеет защитный проводник. 
               Защитный проводник должен быть подключен к клемме защитного 
               проводника.

               Класс защиты II: этот светильник имеет особую изоляцию и не должен 
               подключаться к защитному проводнику.

               Класс защиты III: этот светильник предназначен для работы на 
               защитном трансформаторе (максимум 42 В).

               не защищен от брызг воды

               Только для использования в помещении

               CE подтверждение от производителя о том, что продукт соответствует 
               действующим нормам и стандартам.

предупреждения:
Неперезаряжаемые батареи не должны заряжаться! Неравные типы батарей 
или новые и использованные батарейки не используйте вместе! Используйте 
только рекомендованные или эквивалентные типы батарей! При вставке 
обратите внимание на полярность! Вынимайте батарейки, если они не 
используются долгое время! Не замыкайте контакты аккумулятора! Это может 
привести к сильной жаре или пожару! Не бросайте батарейки в огонь!

Методы утилизации:
               Как потребитель, вы по закону обязаны профессионально 
               распоряжаться электронными устройствами или возвращать их! Эти 
               продукты, помеченные перечеркнутым мусорным баком, запрещается 
               выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами!
Вы можете передать их в общедоступные пункты сбора в вашем сообществе или 
везде, где продаются подобные устройства. Этот продукт содержит ценное 
сырье, которое может быть переработано. Пожалуйста, передайте этот продукт 
в пункт сбора в вашем городе или муниципалитете.

Обозначение клемм подключения:
PE или   = зеленый / желтый = защитный проводник
N = синий = нейтральный
L = черный (коричневый) = фаза
 
Подключение кабелей:

Тип X Если соединительный кабель поврежден, он может быть заменен кабелем 
(можно приобрести у продавца).

Тип Y Во избежание опасности поврежденный соединительный кабель может 
быть заменен только квалифицированным электриком.
Тип Z Соединительный кабель нельзя заменить; если линия повреждена, 
продукт должен быть утилизирован.

В наличии на складе одна и та же модель может отличаться! Технические 
характеристики могут быть изменены без предварительного уведомления. 
Ошибки исключены. Все права защищены.
По состоянию на 05.12.2019.

RUS



Instruktioner

Vi tackar dig för att du valde vår produkt. Det har producerats, testats och förpackats 
med försiktighet i enlighet med gällande europeiska föreskrifter (EN 60598).
Packa upp innehållet försiktigt. Kontrollera omedelbart efter mottagandet om alla 
delar som ingår i leveransomfånget finns och om det finns skador under transporten.

Om det finns någon anledning till klagomål, kontakta din återförsäljare omedelbart.
På våra produkter får du 24 månaders garanti från inköpsdatumet.

Om du vill göra anspråk på garantin, vänligen kontakta vårt servicecenter direkt: Tel 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Din lampas glas är tillverkad för hand, små luftbubblor eller repor i glaset är inte en 
anledning till klagomål, men är karakteristiska för materialet och begränsar inte 
funktionen.

Viktiga anmärkningar:

Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant innan installationen och första användningen. Du 
kommer att få viktig information om användningen av produkten. Följ vid behov de 
kompletterande installationsinstruktionerna. Förvara instruktionerna för information 
eller för beställning av reservdelar. Denna produkt är inte en leksak och är därför 
olämplig för barn!
Om artikeln levereras med en pluggadapter får artikeln endast användas med detta.
Varningar:

 Vi som tillverkare kan inte hållas ansvariga för skador orsakade av felaktig installation 
och felaktig användning. De nationella och internationella elsäkerhetsföreskrifterna 
måste följas för installation och drift. 
Den elektriska anslutningen får endast utföras av en auktoriserad specialist. Före och 
under installationen måste armaturen vara spänningsfri. Se till att kablarna inte är 
skadade under installationen. Använd endast de angivna och godkända 
glödlamporna. Rör aldrig vid halogenlökor med bara fingrar även om det är kallt 
(använd en luddfri trasa).

Minsta avstånd till upplysta ytor måste följas strikt (om nödvändigt klistermärken på 
armaturen). Under underhållsarbete eller byte av lampa måste armaturen svalna och 
slås av. Observera att glasarmaturer inte är säkerhetsglas. Om glaset är skadat får 
lampan inte tas i drift och måste skrotas. I händelse av ett trasigt glas kan skarpa 
kanter uppstå, använd lämpliga handskar i sådant.

Skötselråd:

Få värdet på armaturen genom regelbunden vård. Lätt smuts kan tas bort med en 
fuktig trasa. Se till att rengöringsmedlen inte attackerar ytan. Använd endast 
konventionella, milda, lösningsmedelfria rengöringsmedel. Använd aldrig slipande 
rengöringsmedel, aceton (nagellackborttagningsmedel) eller klorbaserade 
rengöringsmedel. Rengöringsmedlet måste sedan tas bort från armaturen utan rester. 
För att rengöra glaset rekommenderar vi kommersiellt glasrengöringsmedel och en 
mjuk trasa.

Förklaring piktogram:
  
               Skyddsklass I: Denna armatur har en skyddsledare. Skyddsledaren måste 
               vara ansluten till skyddsledningsterminalen.

               Skyddsklass II: Denna armatur är särskilt isolerad och får inte anslutas till 
               en skyddsledare.

               Skyddsklass II: Denna armaturskyddsklass III: Denna armatur är avsedd 
               för drift på en säkerhetstransformator (max 42 V)

               inte skyddad mot stänkande vatten

               Endast för inomhusbruk  
                                                                                                               
               CE-bekräftelse från tillverkaren att produkten uppfyller gällande föreskrifter 
               och standarder.

Varningar:
Icke-uppladdningsbara batterier får inte laddas! Ojämna batterityper eller nya och 
begagnade batterier används inte tillsammans! Använd endast den rekommenderade 
eller motsvarande batteritypen! Observera polariteten vid infogning! 
Ta bort batterierna när de inte används på länge! Kortslut inte batterikontakterna! Det 
kan leda till stark värme eller eld! Kasta inte batterier i elden!

Destruktionsmetoder:
              Som konsument är du juridiskt skyldig att kassera elektroniska apparater 
              professionellt eller att återlämna dem! Dessa produkter, märkta med den 
              utkorsade rullningskorgen, får inte kastas med hushållsavfall!
              Du kan lämna in dem till offentliga insamlingsställen i ditt samhälle, eller vart 
som helst enheter av den typen säljs. Denna produkt innehåller värdefulla råmaterial 
som kan återvinnas. Lämna in den här produkten till en insamlingsplats i din stad eller 
din kommun.

Beteckning för anslutningsterminaler:
PE eller   = grön / gul = skyddsledare
N = blå = neutral
L = svart (brun) = fas
 

Anslutningskablar:

Typ X Om anslutningskabeln är skadad kan den ersättas av en kabel (tillgänglig via 
elhandlaren).

Typ Y För att undvika fara får en skadad anslutningskabel endast bytas ut av en 
behörig elektriker.

Typ Z Anslutningskabeln kan inte bytas ut; om linjen är skadad måste produkten 
skrotas.

I lager på lager av samma modell kan skilja sig åt! Specifikationer kan ändras utan 
föregående meddelande. Fel undantagna. Alla rättigheter reserverade.
Från och med: 05.12.2019.
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Instrucțiuni

Vă mulțumim foarte mult pentru alegerea produsului nostru. A fost produs, testat și 
ambalat cu grijă în conformitate cu reglementările europene aplicabile (EN 60598).
Vă rugăm să despachetați cu atenție conținutul. Vă rugăm să verificați imediat după 
primire dacă toate piesele incluse în livrarea sunt prezente și dacă există deteriorări 
în tranzit.
Dacă există vreun motiv de reclamație, contactați imediat distribuitorul.
La produsele noastre beneficiați de 24 de luni de garanție de la data achiziției.

Dacă doriți să solicitați garanția, vă rugăm să contactați centrul de service direct: Tel. 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, Fax +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: Info@luverre.com.

Sticla lămpii dvs. este realizată manual, mici bule de aer sau zgârieturi în interiorul 
sticlei nu reprezintă un motiv de reclamație, dar sunt caracteristice materialului și nu 
restricționează funcția.

Observații importante:

Citiți cu atenție acest manual înainte de instalare și prima utilizare. Veți primi informații 
importante pentru utilizarea produsului. Dacă este necesar, respectați instrucțiunile 
suplimentare de instalare. Păstrați instrucțiunile pentru informații sau pentru a 
comanda piese de schimb. Acest produs nu este o jucărie și, prin urmare, nu este 
potrivit pentru copii!Dacă articolul este furnizat cu un adaptor pentru priză, articolul 
poate fi operat numai cu acest lucru.
Avertismente:

Noi, în calitate de producător, nu putem fi responsabili pentru daunele cauzate de 
instalarea necorespunzătoare și de utilizarea necorespunzătoare. Pentru instalare și 
funcționare trebuie respectate reglementările naționale și internaționale de siguranță 
electrică. Conexiunea electrică poate fi făcută numai de un specialist autorizat. Înainte 
și în timpul instalării, corpul de iluminat trebuie să fie fără tensiune. Asigurați-vă că 
cablurile nu sunt deteriorate în timpul instalării.
 Folosiți numai becurile specificate și aprobate. Nu atingeți niciodată becurile cu 
halogen cu degetele goale, chiar și când sunt reci (folosiți o cârpă fără scame).
Distanțele minime față de suprafețele iluminate trebuie respectate cu strictețe (dacă 
este necesar, autocolante pe corpul de iluminat). În timpul lucrărilor de întreținere sau 
înlocuirea lămpii, corpul de iluminat trebuie să se răcească și să fie alimentat. 
Vă rugăm să rețineți că corpurile de iluminat din sticlă nu sunt sticlă de siguranță. 
Dacă sticla este deteriorată, lampa nu trebuie să fie pusă în funcțiune și trebuie să fie 
învelită. În cazul unui geam spart, pot apărea margini ascuțite, vă rugăm să folosiți 
mănuși adecvate în acest caz.
Instrucțiuni de îngrijire:

Obțineți valoarea corpului de iluminat printr-o îngrijire obișnuită. Se poate îndepărta 
murdăria ușoară cu o cârpă umedă. Trebuie avut grijă ca agenții de curățare să nu 
atace suprafața. Vă rugăm să utilizați numai produse de curățare convenționale, 
ușoare, fără solvenți. 
Nu folosiți niciodată produse de curățare abrazive, acetonă (îndepărtarea lacurilor de 
unghii) sau produse de curățat pe bază de clor. Agentul de curățare trebuie îndepărtat 
din corpul de iluminat fără reziduuri. Pentru a curăța sticla, vă recomandăm un produs 
de curățare comercială și o cârpă moale.

Pictogramă explicativă:
  
                Clasa de protecție I: Acest corp de iluminat are un conductor de protecție. 
                Conductorul de protecție trebuie conectat la borna conductorului de 
                protecție.

                Clasa de protecție II: Acest corp de iluminat este în special izolat și nu 
                trebuie conectat la un conductor de protecție.

                Clasa de protecție III: Acest corp de iluminat este destinat funcționării pe 
                un transformator de siguranță (maxim 42V).

                neprotejat împotriva stropirii apei

                Doar pentru uz interior

                Confirmare CE de la producător că produsul respectă reglementările și 
                standardele aplicabile.

Avertismente:
Bateriile neîncărcabile nu trebuie încărcate! Tipurile de baterii inegale sau bateriile noi 
și folosite nu se utilizează împreună! Folosiți numai bateriile recomandate sau 
echivalente! Când introduceți, acordați atenție polarității! Îndepărtați bateriile când nu 
folosiți mult timp! Nu scurtați contactele bateriei! Poate duce la căldură puternică sau 
la foc! Nu aruncați bateriile în foc!

Metode de eliminare:
             În calitate de consumator, sunteți obligat legal să aruncați dispozitivele 
             electronice în mod profesional sau să le returnați! Aceste produse, marcate 
             cu coșul cu rotile încrucișate, nu trebuie aruncate cu deșeuri menajere!

Puteți să le predați în puncte publice de colectare din comunitatea dvs. sau oriunde 
sunt vândute dispozitive de acest fel. Acest produs conține materii prime valoroase 
care pot fi reciclate. Vă rugăm să transmiteți acest produs într-un punct de colectare 
din orașul sau municipalitatea dvs.

Desemnarea terminalelor de conexiune:
PE sau   = verde / galben = conductor de protecție
N = albastru = neutru
L = negru (maro) = faza
 

Cabluri de conectare:

Tip X În cazul în care cablul de conexiune este deteriorat, acesta poate fi înlocuit cu 
un cablu (disponibil prin intermediul retailerului electric).

Tip Y Pentru a evita pericolul, un cablu de conectare deteriorat poate fi înlocuit doar 
de un electrician calificat.

Tip Z Cablul de conexiune nu poate fi schimbat; în cazul în care linia este avariată, 
produsul trebuie scos.

În stoc pe stocul aceluiași model poate diferi! Specificațiile pot fi modificate fără 
notificare prealabilă. Excepție erorile. Toate drepturile rezervate.
Începând cu: 05.12.2019.
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Navodila 

Najlepše se vam zahvaljujemo za izbiro našega izdelka. Izdelano, preizkušeno in 
pakirano v skladu z veljavnimi evropskimi predpisi (EN 60598). Pazljivo razpakirajte 
vsebino. 
Prosimo, takoj po prejemu preverite, ali so vsi deli, ki so vključeni v obseg dobave, ali 
so v tranzitu poškodbe. 
Če obstaja kakšen razlog za pritožbo, se takoj obrnite na prodajalca. Na naše izdelke 
dobite 24 mesečno garancijo od datuma nakupa. 

Če želite uveljavljati garancijo, se obrnite neposredno na naš servisni center: tel. +49 
(0) 7033-6931690, faks +49 (0) 7033-6931692, pošta: Info@luverre.com. 

Kozarec vaše svetilke je izdelan ročno, majhni mehurčki ali praske znotraj stekla niso 
razlog za pritožbe, ampak spadajo v lastnosti materiala in ne omejujejo funkcije.

Pomembne opombe:

Pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo natančno preberite ta priročnik. Za uporabo izdelka 
boste prejeli pomembne informacije. Po potrebi upoštevajte dodatna navodila za 
namestitev. 
Upoštevajte navodila za informacije ali za naročanje nadomestnih delov. Ta izdelek ni 
igrača in zato ni primeren za otroke!
Če je izdelek priložen vtič, lahko izdelek uporabljate samo s tem.

opozorila:

Kot proizvajalec ne odgovarjamo za škodo, nastalo zaradi nepravilne namestitve in 
nepravilne uporabe. Pri nameščanju in obratovanju je treba upoštevati nacionalne in 
mednarodne predpise o varnosti električne energije. 
Električno povezavo lahko izvede samo pooblaščeni strokovnjak. Pred in med 
namestitvijo mora biti svetilka brez napetosti. Prepričajte se, da kabli niso 
poškodovani med namestitvijo. Uporabljajte samo navedene in odobrene žarnice. 

Nikoli ne dotikajte halogenskih žarnic z golimi prsti, tudi ko je hladno (uporabljajte 
krpo, ki ne pušča vlaken). Upoštevati je treba minimalne razdalje do osvetljenih 
površin (po potrebi nalepke na svetilki). Med vzdrževalnimi deli ali zamenjavo svetilke 
se mora svetilka ohladiti in izprazniti. 

Navodila za nego:

Vrednost svetilke dobite z redno nego. Lahka umazanija se lahko odstrani z vlažno 
krpo. Pazite, da čistila ne bodo napadla površine. 
Uporabljajte samo običajna, blaga čistila, brez topil. Nikoli ne uporabljajte abrazivnih 
čistil, acetona (odstranjevalcev laka za nohte) ali čistil na osnovi klora. 

Nato je treba čistilno sredstvo odstraniti iz svetilke, brez ostankov. Za čiščenje stekla 
priporočamo komercialno čistilo za steklo in mehko krpo.

Obrazložitveni piktogram:

                Zaščitni razred I: Ta svetilka ima zaščitni vodnik. Zaščitni vodnik mora biti 
                priključen na priključek zaščitnega vodnika.

                Zaščitni razred II: Ta svetilka je posebej izolirana in ne sme biti priključena 
                na zaščitni vodnik.

                Zaščitni razred III: Ta svetilka je namenjena za delovanje na varnostnem 
                transformatorju (največ 42 V).

                ni zaščiten pred brizganjem vode

                 Samo za notranjo uporabo

                 CE-potrdilo proizvajalca, da izdelek ustreza veljavnim predpisom in 
                 standardom.

opozorila:

Nepolnilnih baterij ne smete polniti! Neenakomerne vrste baterij ali nove in rabljene 
baterije ne uporabljajo skupaj! Uporabljajte samo priporočene ali enakovredne 
baterije! Pri vstavljanju bodite pozorni na polarnost! Odstranite baterije, ko jih ne 
uporabljate dlje časa! Ne krajšajte stikov z baterijo! Lahko privede do močne vročine 
ali požara! Baterij ne mečite v ogenj!

Metode odstranjevanja:
            Kot potrošnik ste zakonsko dolžni strokovno odlagati elektronske naprave ali 
            jih vrniti! Teh izdelkov, ki so označeni s prečrtanim zabojnikom, ne smete 
            odvreči z gospodinjskimi odpadki! Izročite jih lahko na javnih zbirnih mestih v 
            vaši skupnosti ali kjer koli prodajajo naprave te vrste. Ta izdelek vsebuje 
dragocene surovine, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati. Izročite ta izdelek na zbirno mesto v 
vašem mestu ali občini.

Oznaka priključnih sponk:
PE ali   = zelena / rumena = zaščitni vodnik
N = modra = nevtralna
L = črna (rjava) = faza
 
Povezovanje kablov:

Tip X Če je priključni kabel poškodovan, ga lahko zamenjate s kablom (na voljo prek 
električnega prodajalca).

Vrsta Y Da bi se izognili nevarnosti, lahko poškodovani priključni kabel zamenja samo 
kvalificiran električar.

Tip Z Povezave ni mogoče zamenjati; če je linija poškodovana, je treba izdelek 
odstranjevati.

Na zalogi istega modela se lahko razlikujejo! Specifikacije se lahko spremenijo brez 
predhodnega obvestila. Napake so izvzete. Vse pravice pridržane.
Od: 05. 12. 2019
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инструкције

Захваљујемо се велико што сте одабрали наш производ. Израђен је, тестиран и 
пакован са пажњом у складу са важећим европским прописима (ЕН 60598).

Пажљиво распакирајте садржај. Молимо вас да одмах по пријему проверите да 
ли су сви делови који су обухваћени обимом испоруке и да ли постоје оштећења 
у транзиту.
Ако постоји разлог за приговор, одмах се обратите свом продавачу.
На наше производе добијате гаранцију од 24 месеца од дана куповине.

Ако желите затражити гаранцију, обратите се директно нашем сервисном 
центру: Тел +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Фак +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Маил: Инфо@
луверре.цом.

Чаша ваше лампе израђена је ручно, мали ваздушни мехурићи или огреботине 
унутар чаше нису разлог за жалбу, већ су карактеристични за материјал и не 
ограничавају функцију.

Важне напомене:

Молимо прочитајте овај приручник пажљиво пре инсталирања и прве употребе. 
Добићете важне информације о коришћењу производа. Ако је потребно, 
придржавајте се додатних упутстава за инсталацију. 
Сачувајте упутства за информације или за наручивање резервних делова. Овај 
производ није играчка и стога није погодан за децу!
Ако је артикл испоручен са утикачем, производом се може управљати само 
овим.

упозорења:

 Ми као произвођач не можемо бити одговорни за штету насталу услед 
неправилне уградње и неправилне употребе. За инсталацију и рад морају се 
придржавати националних и међународних прописа о сигурности електричне 
енергије. 
Електричну везу може извршити само овлашћени стручњак. Пре и током 
инсталације, светиљка мора бити без напона. Водите рачуна да се каблови не 
оштете током инсталације. Користите само наведене и одобрене сијалице. 
Никада не додирујте халогене сијалице голим прстима чак и када је хладно 
(користите крпу без длака). 
Минималне удаљености до осветљених површина морају се строго 
придржавати (ако је потребно, наљепнице на свјетиљци). 
За време радова на одржавању или замене лампе, светиљка се мора охладити 
и без напајања. Имајте на уму да стаклене светиљке нису сигурносно стакло. 
Ако је стакло оштећено, лампица се не сме стављати у погон и мора се 
користити. У случају да се поквари стакло, могу се појавити оштре ивице, у том 
случају користите одговарајуће рукавице.

Царе упутства:

Редовном негом набавите вредност свог осветљења. Лако запрљање се може 
уклонити влажном крпом. Треба водити рачуна да средства за чишћење не 
нападну површину. 

Користите само уобичајена, блага средства за чишћење без растварача. Никада 
не користите абразивна средства за чишћење, ацетон (средство за уклањање 
лака за нокте) или средства за чишћење на бази хлора. 
Средство за чишћење тада мора бити уклоњено из лампе без остатака. За 
чишћење стакла препоручујемо комерцијално средство за чишћење стакла и 
меку крпу.

Пиктограм објашњења:

                 Заштитна класа И: Ова светиљка има заштитни проводник. Заштитни 
                 проводник мора бити повезан са прикључком заштитног проводника.

                 Класа заштите ИИ: Ова светиљка је посебно изолирана и не сме бити 
                 повезана са заштитним проводником.

                 Класа заштите ИИИ: Ова светиљка је намењена за рад на 
                 сигурносном трансформатору (максимално 42В).

                 није заштићен од прскања воде

                 Само за унутрашњу употребу

                 ЦЕ потврда произвођача да је производ у складу са важећим 
                 прописима и стандардима.

упозорења:

Батерије које се не могу пунити не смију се пунити! Неједнаке врсте батерија или 
нове и половне батерије се не користе заједно! Користите само препоручене или 
еквивалентне врсте батерија! Приликом уметања обратите пажњу на поларитет! 
Извадите батерије када се не користе дуже време! Не скраћујте контакте 
батерије! Може довести до јаке врућине или пожара! Не бацајте батерије у ватру!

Одлагање методе:  
     
               Као потрошач, законски сте дужни да електронске уређаје 
               професионално одложите или да их вратите! Ови производи, 
               обележени прецртаним кантама за смеће, не смеју се одлагати са 
               кућним отпадом! Можете их предати јавним местима сакупљања у вашој 
заједници, или где год се уређаји такве врсте продају. Овај производ садржи 
драгоцене сировине које се могу рециклирати. Пошаљите овај производ 
збирном месту у вашем граду или општини.

Ознака прикључних терминала:
ПЕ или   = зелена / жута = заштитни проводник
Н = плава = неутрална
Л = црна (смеђа) = фаза
 
Повезивање каблова:

Тип Кс Ако је кабл за оштећење оштећен, може га заменити каблом (доступан 
преко електричне продавнице).

Тип И Да бисте избегли опасност, оштећени кабл за повезивање сме заменити 
само квалификовани електричар.

Тип З Везни кабл се не може заменити; ако је линија оштећена, производ мора 
бити смештен.

На залихама исти модел се може разликовати! Спецификације су подложне 
променама без претходне најаве. Грешке су изузете. Сва права задржана.
Од: 12. 12. 2019
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Talimatlar

Ürünümüzü seçtiğiniz için teşekkür ederiz. İlgili Avrupa düzenlemelerine (EN 60598) 
uygun olarak üretilmiş, test edilmiş ve özenle paketlenmiştir.

Lütfen içeriği dikkatlice paketten çıkarın. Lütfen teslimattan hemen sonra teslimat 
kapsamındaki tüm parçaların mevcut olup olmadığını ve taşıma sırasında hasar olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin.
Şikayet için herhangi bir neden varsa, lütfen hemen satıcınıza başvurun.
Ürünlerimizden satın alma tarihinden itibaren 24 ay garanti alırsınız.

Garanti talebinde bulunmak istiyorsanız lütfen doğrudan servis merkezimizle iletişime 
geçin: Telefon No. +49 (0) 7033-6931690, Faks +49 (0) 7033-6931692, Mail: 
Info@luverre.com.

Lambanızın camı elle yapılır, küçük hava kabarcıkları veya camın içindeki çizikler 
şikayetin nedeni değildir, fakat malzemenin özelliğidir ve işlevi kısıtlamaz.

Nemli notlar:

Lütfen kurulumdan ve ilk kullanımdan önce bu kılavuzu dikkatlice okuyun. Ürünün 
kullanımı hakkında önemli bilgiler alacaksınız. Gerekirse, ek kurulum talimatlarını 
dikkate alın. Bilgi veya yedek parça siparişi için talimatları saklayın. Bu ürün oyuncak 
değildir ve bu nedenle çocuklar için uygun değildir!
Ürün fiş adaptörüyle birlikte verilirse, ürün sadece bununla çalıştırılabilir.

Uyarılar:

 Hatalı kurulum ve yanlış kullanımdan kaynaklanan hasarlardan üretici sorumlu 
tutulamaz. Kurulum ve çalıştırma için ulusal ve uluslararası elektrik güvenliği 
düzenlemelerine uyulmalıdır. Elektrik bağlantısı sadece yetkili bir uzman tarafından 
yapılabilir. 

Kurulumdan önce ve kurulum sırasında, armatürün voltajsız olması gerekir. Kabloların 
kurulum sırasında zarar görmediğinden emin olun. Sadece belirtilen ve onaylanmış 
ampulleri kullanın. 
Halojen ampullere, soğukken bile parmaklarınızla asla dokunmayın (tüy bırakmayan 
bir bez kullanın). Aydınlatılmış yüzeylere asgari mesafelere kesinlikle uyulmalıdır 
(gerekirse, armatürdeki etiketler). 

Bakım çalışmaları veya lamba değişimi sırasında, armatürün soğuması ve enerjisinin 
kesilmesi gerekir. Lütfen cam armatürlerin emniyet camı olmadığını unutmayın. Cam 
hasar görürse, lamba çalışmaya alınmamalı ve hurdaya atılmalıdır. Kırık bir cam 
olması durumunda, keskin kenarlar oluşabilir, bu durumda lütfen uygun eldiven 
kullanın.

Bakım talimatları:

Armatürünüzün değerini düzenli bakım ile alın. Hafif kirlenme nemli bir bezle 
temizlenebilir. Temizlik maddelerinin yüzeye zarar vermemesine dikkat edilmelidir. 
Lütfen sadece geleneksel, yumuşak, solvent içermeyen temizleyiciler kullanın. 

Asla aşındırıcı temizleyiciler, aseton (oje sökücü) veya klor bazlı temizleyiciler 
kullanmayın. Ardından temizlik maddesi armatürden kalıntı bırakılmadan 
çıkarılmalıdır. Camı temizlemek için, ticari cam temizleyici ve yumuşak bir bez 
öneririz.

Açıklama piktogram:

              Koruma sınıfı I: Bu armatürün koruyucu bir iletkeni vardır. Koruyucu iletken, 
              koruyucu iletken terminaline bağlanmalıdır.

              Koruma sınıfı II: Bu armatür özellikle yalıtılmıştır ve koruyucu bir iletkene 
              bağlanmamalıdır.

              Koruma sınıfı III: Bu armatür, bir güvenlik transformatörü (maksimum 42V) 
              üzerinde çalışacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.
  
              su sıçramasına karşı korunmaz

              Sadece iç mekan kullanımı içindir

              Üreticiden, ürünün geçerli düzenlemelere ve standartlara uygun olduğunu 
              onaylayan CE onayı.

Uyarılar:

Şarj edilemeyen piller şarj edilmemelidir! Eşit olmayan pil türleri veya yeni ve 
kullanılmış piller birlikte kullanılamaz! Yalnızca önerilen veya eşdeğer tipte pilleri 
kullanın! Takarken kutuplara dikkat edin! Uzun süre kullanılmadığında pilleri çıkarın! 
Batarya temaslarına kısa devre yapmayın! Güçlü ısıya veya yangına neden olabilir! 
Bataryaları ateşe atmayın!

Bertaraf yöntemleri:

               Tüketici olarak, yasal olarak elektronik cihazları profesyonelce elden 
               çıkarmak veya iade etmek zorundasınız! Üzerinde çarpı işareti bulunan 
               çöp kutusu işaretli olan bu ürünler, evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmamalıdır! 
               Bunları, topluluğunuzdaki ortak toplama noktalarına veya bu tür cihazların 
satıldığı her yere teslim edebilirsiniz. Bu ürün geri dönüştürülebilen değerli 
hammaddeler içermektedir. Lütfen bu ürünü şehrinizde veya belediyenizdeki bir 
toplama noktasına teslim edin.

Bağlantı terminallerinin tanımı:
PE veya   = yeşil / sarı = koruyucu iletken
N = mavi = nötr
L = siyah (kahverengi) = faz
 
Kabloların bağlanması:

Tip X Bağlantı kablosu hasar görürse, bir kablo ile değiştirilebilir (elektrik satıcısından 
temin edilebilir).

Tip Y Tehlikeyi önlemek için, hasar görmüş bağlantı kablosu yalnızca yetkili bir elektrik 
teknisyeni tarafından değiştirilebilir.

Tip Z Bağlantı kablosu değiştirilemez; Hat hasar görürse, ürün hurdaya çıkarılmalıdır.

Aynı modeldeki stokta stokta farklı olabilir! Özellikler önceden bildirilmeksizin 
değiştirilebilir. Hatalar hariç. Tüm hakları saklıdır.
05.01.2015 itibariyle
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інструкції 

Ми дуже дякуємо вам за вибір нашого продукту. Він був ретельно виготовлений, 
випробуваний та упакований відповідно до діючих європейських регламентів (EN 
60598). Будь ласка, обережно розпакуйте вміст. Будь ласка, перевірте одразу 
після отримання, чи всі деталі, що входять до обсягу доставки, присутні та чи є 
пошкодження в дорозі. 

Якщо є якась причина для скарги, негайно зверніться до свого дилера. На нашу 
продукцію ви отримуєте 24-місячну гарантію з дня покупки. Якщо Ви бажаєте 
отримати гарантію, зверніться безпосередньо до нашого сервісного центру: тел. 
+49 (0) 7033-6931690, факс +49 (0) 7033-6931692, пошта: info@luverre.com. 

Скло вашої лампи виготовляється вручну, маленькі бульбашки повітря або 
подряпини всередині скла не є приводом для скарг, але характерні для 
матеріалу і не обмежують функцію.

Важливі примітки:

Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте цю інструкцію перед встановленням та першим 
використанням. Ви отримаєте важливу інформацію щодо використання 
продукту. При необхідності дотримуйтесь додаткових інструкцій з монтажу. 
Дотримуйтесь інструкцій щодо інформації або замовлення запчастин. Цей 
продукт не є іграшкою, а значить, непридатний для дітей!
Якщо виріб постачається з штепсельним адаптером, цим виробом можна 
користуватися лише з цим.

попередження:  

Ми як виробник не несемо відповідальності за шкоду, заподіяну через 
неправильне встановлення та неправильне використання. Для встановлення та 
експлуатації необхідно дотримуватися національних та міжнародних норм 
електричної безпеки. Електричне підключення може проводити тільки офіційний 
спеціаліст. Перед і під час монтажу світильник повинен бути без напруги. 
Переконайтесь, що під час встановлення кабелі не пошкоджені. Використовуйте 
лише зазначені та затверджені цибулини. Ніколи не торкайтеся галогенних 
цибулин голими пальцями навіть при застуді (використовуйте тканину без ворсу). 
Необхідно дотримуватися мінімальних відстаней до освітлених поверхонь (при 
необхідності наклейки на світильнику). Під час проведення робіт з технічного 
обслуговування або заміни лампи світильник повинен охолоджуватись і 
знежирюватися. Зверніть увагу, що скляні світильники - це не безпечне скло. 
Якщо скло пошкоджене, лампу не слід вводити в експлуатацію, а її потрібно 
брати в обмін. У разі розбитого скла можуть виникнути гострі краї, будь ласка, 
використовуйте відповідні рукавички в такому випадку.

Інструкція по догляду:

Отримайте цінність свого світильника за допомогою регулярного догляду. Легке 
забруднення можна видалити вологою ганчіркою. Слід бути обережним, щоб 
чистячі засоби не нападали на поверхню. Будь ласка, використовуйте лише 
звичайні, м'які очищувачі без розчинників. Ніколи не використовуйте абразивні 
миючі засоби, ацетон (засоби для зняття лаку) або очищувачі на основі хлору. 
Потім миючий засіб необхідно видалити зі світильника без залишків. Для 
очищення скла ми рекомендуємо комерційний очищувач скла та м’яку тканину.

Піктограма пояснення:

                Клас захисту I: Цей світильник має захисний провідник. Захисний 
                провідник повинен бути підключений до клеми захисного провідника.

                Клас захисту II: Цей світильник особливо ізольований і не повинен 
                підключатися до захисного провідника.

                Клас захисту III: Цей світильник призначений для роботи на захисному  
                трансформаторі (максимум 42 В).

                не захищений від бризок води

                Тільки для внутрішнього використання

                Підтвердження CE від виробника про те, що продукт відповідає 
                чинним нормам та стандартам.

попередження:

Не заряджати акумулятори не можна! Нерівні типи акумуляторів або нові та 
вживані акумулятори не використовуються разом! Використовуйте тільки 
рекомендований або аналогічний тип акумуляторів! При введенні зверніть увагу 
на полярність! Виймайте акумулятори, коли довго не користуєтесь! Не короткі 
контакти акумулятора! Це може призвести до сильної спеки або пожежі! Не 
кидайте батареї у вогонь!

Методи утилізації:
              Як споживач, ви юридично зобов'язані утилізувати електронні пристрої 
             або повернути їх! Ці вироби, позначені перекресленим смітником, не 
             слід утилізувати з побутовими відходами! Ви можете передавати їх у 
             громадські пункти збору у вашій громаді чи де б не продавались подібні 
пристрої. Цей продукт містить цінну сировину, яку можна переробити. Передайте 
цей товар до пункту збору у вашому місті чи муніципалітеті.

Позначення з'єднувальних клем:
PE або   = зелений / жовтий = захисний провідник
N = синій = нейтральний
L = чорний (коричневий) = фаза
 
Підключення кабелів:

Тип X Якщо кабель підключення пошкоджений, він може бути замінений кабелем 
(доступний через електророзподільника).

Тип Y Щоб уникнути небезпеки, пошкоджений з'єднувальний кабель може 
замінювати тільки кваліфікований електрик.

Тип Z Підключення кабелю неможливо замінити; якщо лінія пошкоджена, виріб 
потрібно відкласти.

На складі однакова модель може відрізнятися! Технічні характеристики можуть 
бути змінені без попереднього повідомлення. Виключені помилки. Всі права 
захищені
Станом на: 05. 12. 2019
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